Inleiding

Hartelijk dank voor het aanschaffen van dit product, dat ontworpen en geproduceerd is om u
jarenlang zonder problemen van dienst te zijn.

Misschien bent u al bekend met het gebruik van een vergelijkbaar product, maar neemt u

alstublieft de tijd om deze gebruiksaanwijzing te lezen, die geschreven is om ervoor te zorgen dat
u uw aankoop optimaal kunt benutten.

Veiligheidsvoorschriften
Voeding
® 230V AC (wisselstroom) 50Hz
Veiligheid
® Gebruik dit apparaat niet in een natte of vochtige omgeving.

® Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat niet nat wordt.

Onderhoud
® Er zijn geen voor de gebruiker te onderhouden onderdelen aanwezig in dit apparaat.
® Laat reparaties over aan gekwalificeerd onderhoudspersoneel.

® Raadpleeg de verkoper wanneer uw twijifels heeft over de installatie, bediening of veiligheid

van dit apparaat.



Probleemoplossing

Wanneer u problemen heeft met uw draadloze Internetradio, kunt u de oplossing misschien vinden
in de hulpsectie van onze website: http://radio.reciva.com/

Als u problemen ondervindt bij het aansluiten van de radio aan uw draadloze netwerk, kunnen
deze stappen u helpen het probleem op te lossen:

1.

oA WwN

Controleer dat een PC die aangesloten is op Wi-Fi toegang heeft tot het Internet (d.w.z. het
web kan doorzoeken) door middel van hetzelfde netwerk.

. Controleer dat er een DHCP server beschikbaar is, of dat u een statisch IP adres op de radio

geconfigureerd heeft. Om de DHCP te configureren moet u de gebruiksaanwijzing van het
draadloze access point lezen.

. Controleer dat uw firewall geen uitgaande poorten blokkeert. De radio heeft in elk geval

toegang nodig tot UDP en TCP poorten 80,554,1755,5000 en 7070. Om het Access Port
Control te configureren moet u de gebruiksaanwijzing van het draadloze access point lezen.

. Controleer dat uw access point geen aansluitingen aan bepaalde MAC-adressen beperkt. U

kunt de MAC-adressen van de radio bekijken onder de menuoptie Configure -> Network
Config -> View Config -> MAC address.

. Als uw netwerk geéncrypteerd is, controleer dan dat u de juiste sleutel of het juiste wachtwoord

in de radio heeft ingevoerd. Denk eraan dat sleutels in de vorm van tekst gevoelig zijn voor
hoofldetters of kleine letters.

Als uw radio verbinding kan maken met het netwerk, maar bepaalde zenders niet kan
afspelen, kan dat om één van de volgende redenen zijn:

. De zender zendt op deze tijd van de dag niet uit (denk eraan dat de zender zich in een andere

tijdzone kan bevinden).

. De zender heeft het maximaal toegestane aantal luisteraars bereikt.

De zender is gestopt met uitzenden.

. De link op de radio is verouderd.
. De internetverbinding tussen de server (bevindt zich vaak in een ander land) en u is langzaam.

Probeer een PC te gebruiken om de stroom via de website van de uitzender af te spelen.
Als u de zender kunt afspelen met een PC, gebruik dan het formulier op



http://www.reciva.com/stations/add_station.asp om ons op de hoogte te stellen, zodat we de
zendergegevens die gebruikt worden door de radio kunnen veranderen.


http://www.reciva.com/stations/add_station.asp
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Veiligheidsvoorschriften

Lezen voor installatie

Als de Internetradio vervoerd is van een koude plaats naar een warme plaats, WACHT dan 2-3
uur voordat u de radio aansluit op de elektriciteit.

(b.v. van de koude achterbak van een auto naar een warme kamer). Het kan zijn dan er binnenin
de Internetradio vocht is gecondenseerd, wat schade aan uw Internetradio kan veroorzaken. Haal,
om schade te voorkomen, uw Internetradio uit de verpakking en laat de radio 2-3 lang op
kamertemperatuur staan voo6r gebruik. Hierdoor kan eventueel vocht verdampen en wordt
onnodige schade aan uw Internetradio voorkomen.

Behuizing - Verwijder de vaste behuizing niet. Dit kan gevaarlijke spanning blootleggen.

Weer - U wordt aangeraden tijdens onweer externe antennes af te koppelen.

Ventilatie - De ventilatiegaten in de behuizing van uw Internetradio zorgen ervoor dat het apparaat
niet oververhit raakt. Blokkeer of bedek deze gaten niet, vooral niet met doek of papier. U wordt
aangeraden 10 cm ruimte rond uw Internet radio te laten.

Beschadiging - Gebruik uw Internetradio nooit wanneer deze op welke manier dan ook
beschadigd is. Plaats uw Internetradio altijd op een gelijkmatig opperviak, en vermijd plaatsen met
sterke vibratie.

Temperatuur - Vermijd extreme temperaturen, heet of koud, en plaats uw Internetradio ver uit de
buurt van hittebronnen zoals radiatoren of gas/elektrische fornuizen.

Vocht - Stel uw Internetradio niet bloot aan regen, vocht of stof. Het lekken van vloeistof in uw
Internetradio kan ernstige schade veroorzaken. Als er vloeistof in uw Internetradio gelekt is,
schakel de elektriciteitstoevoer dan onmiddellijk uit. Neem onmiddellijk contact op met de
verkoper.

Waarschuwing - Open de behuizing niet en repareer het apparaat niet zelf. Laat reparaties over



aan gekwalificeerd onderhoudspersoneel.



<Register>

Hiermee wordt een wachtwoord getoond waarmee u uw radio kunt registeren op de Reciva
Klantenpoort:

Http://www.reciva.com/

<Clock>
U kunt deze optie gebruiken om de tijd in te stellen, om de wektijd in te stellen en om de huidige
wektijdinstelling te bekijken, zie "De wekker zetten".

<Sleep Timer>
Als u deze optie kiest stelt u de Internetradio in om na een bepaalde periode automatisch uit te
schakelen.

1. Nadat u de menuoptie 'Sleep Timer' heeft geselecteerd, toont de radio: ‘Sleep Timeout’ en
de waarde van de slaaptimer in the vorm '00:00:00" (uren:minuten:seconden) in stappen
van 30 seconden.

2. Draai aan de knop

3. De radio blijft gewoon spelen, maar gaat over op de standby-stand wanneer de tijd van de
slaaptimer verstreken is.

4. Druk op de ON/OFF toets om de radio weer in te schakelen.

<Backlight>
Met deze optie kunt u de achtergrondverlichting van de Internetradio veranderen.

1. Nadat u de menuoptie 'Backlight' heeft geselecteerd, toont de radio een lijst van drie
menustanden: ‘Inactive’,
De radio gaat over op de ‘inactive’ staat wanneer er 30 seconden lang geen

gebruikersactiviteit is geweest.

. De ‘actieve’ staat wordt gebruikt wanneer er gebruikersactiviteit is.

. ‘Standby’ is de staat waarin de radio verkeert wanneer deze uitgeschakeld is.

2. Draai aan de knop om de gewenste menustand te selecteren en druk op SELECT.

3. De radio toont nu de huidige staat van achtergrondverlichting die bij de menustand past. U
kunt deze staat aanpassen door aan de knop te draaien om de waarde te verhogen of
verlagen.


http://www.reciva.com/

Configure menu

De gewenste optie in het Configure-menu kiezen
1. Druk op de SELECT toets.
(Opmerking: Wanneer u een verkeerde keuze maakt, kunt u op de BACK-toets drukken om
terug te keren naar het vorige scherm).
. Draai aan de knop totdat de aanduiding ‘Configure’ verschijnt.
. Druk op de SELECT toets.
. Draai aan de knop totdat de gewenste optie verschijnt.
. Druk op de SELECT-toets om de optie op het scherm te selecteren. Hieronder worden de
opties uitgelegd.
<Network Config>
Hiermee kunt u weer zoeken naar een verbinding met een ander draadloos netwerk, of kunt u
de parameters van het netwerk handmatig configureren. Gebruik deze optie wanneer u de
Internetradio naar een ander gebouw meeneemt om de radio daar te gebruiken.
<Version>
Toont de versienummers van de verschillende software-onderdelen op uw Internetradio.
<Upgrade Firmware>
U kunt deze optie gebruiken om nieuwe firmware voor de radio te downloaden van de Reciva-
poort op het internet. Als er nieuwe firmware beschikbaar is, vraagt de radio u of u dit wilt
downloaden of niet.
Merk op dat u in dit stadium op de BACK-toets van de radio kunt drukken om te voorkomen dat
de radio een firmware vernieuwing begint. Een firmware vernieuwing kan een aantal minuten
lang duren, dus schakel de elektriciteitstoevoer niet uit voordat het proces beéindigd is, anders
kan de radio permanent beschadigd raken.
<Language>
Hiermee kunt u de schermtaal veranderen.
<Factory Reset>
Hiermee kunt u alle instellingen terugzetten op de fabrieksstandaard. Wanneer u de
instellingen van uw radio reset, gaan alle voorprogrammeringen en uw verbinding met het
draadloze netwerk verloren.

a s ownN



Snelstartgids Internetradio
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Wat u nodig heeft voordat u uw Internetradio kunt gebruiken

Voordat u uw Internetradio kunt gebruiken, heeft u het volgende nodig:

* Een breedband Internet-verbinding.

* Een draadloos access point (Wi-Fi) aangesloten aan uw breedband Internet, bij voorkeur via een
router.

* Als uw draadloze netwerk geconfigureerd is om Wired Equivalent Privacy (WEP) of Wi-Fi

Protected Access (WPA) gegevensencryptie te gebruiken, heeft u de WPA-code nodig, zodat de

Internetradio kan communiceren met het netwerk.

* Als uw draadloze netwerk geconfigureerd is voor betrouwbare zenders, moet u het MAC-adres

van de radio invoeren in uw draadloze access point. Om het MAC-adres van de radio te vinden

gebruikt u de menuopties op de volgende manier: Configure->Network Config->View Config-

>MAC Address

* Om het MAC-adres in te voeren in uw draadloze access point, moet u de gebruiksaanwijzing van

het draadloze access point lezen.

De Internetradio werkt binnen een straal van 100 meter van het draadloze access point.
Voordat u verdergaat, moet u controleren dat uw draadloze access point ingeschakeld is en
verbonden is met uw breedband Internet. Om dit gedeelte van het systeem op te starten moet u

de gebruiksaanwijzing van het draadloze access point lezen.



Bedieningselementen

Interr io-stand

|e informatie lijst

STAND BY Druk op deze toets om de Internetradio in/uit te schakelen
Browse Geen functie Weergave informatie lijst
Reply Geen functie op dit moment. Geen functie op dit moment.
P1 houden om voorgep zender P1 op te slaan, Vorige track
drukken om voorgeprogrammeerde zender P1 op te vragen.
P2 houden om voor zender P2 op te slaan, Afspelen/Onderbreken
drukken om voorgeprogrammeerde zender P2 op te vragen.
P3 houden om voorgep zender P3 op te slaan, Volgende track
drukken om voorgeprogrammeerde zender P3 op te vragen.
Back Teruggaan naar de vorige menupagina
P4 stand houden om voorgep zender P4 op te slaan, Herhalen  aan/uit, shuffle
drukken om voorgeprogrammeerde zender P4 op te vragen. aan/uit
P5 houden om voorgeprog zender 5 op te slaan, Stop

drukken om voorgeprogrammeerde zender P5 op te vragen.

Geluidsniveau verhogen door met de klok mee aan de knop te draaien, geluidsniveau verlagen door

tegen de klok in aan de knop te draaien.

Draai aan de knop om opties te veranderen. Druk op de knop om te

SELECTEREN.

Geen functie
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Tracks in willekeurige volgorde afspelen

0 N O g B~ WN PP

. Selecteer de individuele tracks zoals hierboven beschreven.

. Ga naar de bovenste menuoptie ‘Media Player’ met gebruik van de SELECT en BACK-toetsen
. Druk op de SELECT toets.

. Draai aan de knop totdat de aanduiding ‘Playback Mode’ verschijnt.

. Druk op de SELECT toets.

. Draai aan de knop totdat de aanduiding ‘Shuffle’ verschijnt.

. Druk op de SELECT toets

. Draai aan de knop om YES/NO te selecteren en te bevestigen dat de shuffle-stand aangezet

moet worden.

. De radio toont ‘(ADD to Queue)’, druk op SELECT en de radio voegt de tracks to aan de lijst

en begint ze automatisch af te spelen.

Opmerking: Als u een heel grote collectie heeft, kan "All Music" niet werken. Gebruik in dit geval

"Album" of "Artist" om te zoeken.

Bladeren door de tracks die op dit moment op de lijst staan om afgespeeld te
worden

1.
2.
3.

Druk op de BROWSE toets De naam van de huidige track wordt weergegeven.

Draai aan de knop om te zien welke tracks op de lijst staan om afgespeeld te worden.

Druk als u naar een bepaalde plaats op de lijst wilt springen op de SELECT-toets wanneer de
gewenste track op het scherm verschijnt.

. Het is belangrijk op te merken dat mediabestanden die gescand zijn door de functie ‘Windows

Shares' van de radio, ook toegevoegd kunnen worden aan de lijst van de radio.

UPNP tracks op de lijst zetten om later af te spelen

1.
2.

Selecteer de gewenste track.
Druk op de SELECT toets. De aanduiding ‘Track Added To Queue' verschijnt.
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Albums op de lijst zetten om later af te spelen

. Selecteer het gewenste album.

. Druk op de SELECT toets.

. Draai aan de knop totdat de aanduiding ‘(Add To Queue)’ verschijnt.

. Druk op de SELECT toets. De aanduiding ‘Tracks Added To Queue’ verschijnt.

A W NP

Weergave

1. Gebruik de STOP knop om de weergave te stoppen.

2. Gebruik de PLAY/PAUSE-knop om de huidige track te onderbreken, of om een onderbroken of
gestopte track weer te starten.

3. Gebruik de VOORUITSPRINGEN-toets om de weergave van de vorige track op de lijst te
starten.

4. Gebruik de ACHTERUITSPRINGEN-toets om de weergave van de volgende track op de lijst te
starten.

Tracks van de lijst verwijderen

1. Druk op de BROWSE toets De naam van de huidige track wordt weergegeven.

2. Draai aan de knop om de track die van de lijst wilt verwijderen te selecteren.

3. Houd de STOP-toets 2 seconden lang ingedrukt.

4. Draai aan de knop om ‘Yes'’ of ‘No’ te selecteren.

5. Druk op SELECT om te bevestigen of u de track echt van de lijst wilt verwijderen.

6. Als u ‘Yes’ heeft geselecteerd, wordt de aanduiding ‘Removed From Queue’ getoond.

7. Om alle tracks van de lijst te verwijderen, blijft u op de BACK-toets drukken totdat de optie
‘Media Player' geselecteerd wordt. Daarna drukt u op SELECT en draait u aan de knop om de
optie ‘Clear Queue’ te selecteren, en drukt u dan weer op SELECT.
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Stappen voor het aansluiten van uw radio op het draadloz8

netwerk

Stap 1- De radio inschakelen
Sluit de radio eerst aan op het stopcontact. Tijdens het gebruik kan de radio in- of uitgeschakeld
worden door middel van de standby-toets. Het scherm voorop de radio licht op en toont:

Reciva Radio ARM Powered

Na een paar seconden verschijnt:

Initialising Network

Na een paar seconden verschijnt:

< Scan for networks >
Enter network
View Config
Edit Config

Stap 2 — Zoeken naar een draadloze netwerkverbinding

Druk op de SELECT-toets wanneer de aanduiding <Scan for networks> op het scherm verschijnt.
(Opmerking: Wanneer u een verkeerde keuze maakt, kunt u op de BACK-toets drukken om terug
te keren naar het vorige scherm).

De radio zoekt nu naar alle beschikbare draadloze netwerken en toont:

Scanning
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Als de radio geen netwerken kan vinden, toont het scherm:

No networks
Found

In dit geval moet u uw draadloze access point opstarten - zie de gebruiksaanwijzing van het
access point.

Wanneer de radio uw draadloze netwerk vindt, verschijnt de ESSID voor het access point op het
scherm - dit is een naam die toegewezen is aan het access point door de persoon die het netwerk
gecreérd heeft - bijvoorbeeld:

< My Home Network >

Het is mogelijk, en op sommige locaties zeer waarschijnlijk, dat uw radio meer dan één draadloos
access point vindt. In dit geval kunt u kiezen met welk access point u verbinding wilt maken. Draai
aan de knop op de radio om de ESSID van elk access point dat de radio heeft gevonden te zien.

Stap 3 — Verbinding maken met het draadloze netwerk

Druk op de SELECT-toets wanneer de ESSID voor het access point waarmee u verbinding wilt
maken op het scherm verschijnt. Als uw netwerk niet geconfigureerd voor een encryptie-code,
verschijnt op het scherm:

Connecting to network
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Daarna:

Network OK

Als op het scherm verschijnt:

Enter WEP key

Of:

Enter WPA key

Dan gebruikt het netwerk één van de encryptiesystemen: Wired Equivalent Privacy (WEP) of Wi-
Fi Protected Access (WPA). U moet dus de juiste WEP- of WPA-code invoeren in de radio om

verbinding te kunnen maken met uw netwerk.

Alleen de persoon die het netwerk gecreéerd heeft, weet wat deze code is; als u niet die persoon
bent, moet u erachter zien te komen wat de code is.

Na 3 seconden, gaat het scherm over op de code-invoerstand. Om de code in te voeren gebruikt
u de knop om elk teken van de code om de beurt te selecten. Druk op de SELECT-toets na elk
teken. Merk op dat WEP- en WPA-codes gevoelig zijn voor hoofdletters en kleine letters, dus u
moet de tekens exact invoeren.

Gebruik de BACK-toets om onjuiste tekens te wissen.

Na het laatste teken selecteert u het teken END met de knop, en druk u dan op de SELECT-toets.
De radio moet nu verbinding kunnen maken met het netwerk.

Als het scherm “Invalid key” of “Network Error” toont, is er waarschijnlijk een onjuist wachtwoord
ingevoerd.



Een radiozender kiezen om naar te luiste

1. Druk op de SELECT toets.
(Opmerking: Wanneer u een verkeerde keuze maakt, kunt u op de BACK-toets drukken om terug

te keren naar het vorige scherm).

< Stations >
Configure
Media Player
Bestanden delen met Windows Media Connect:
[ < Media Player= ]—-l <Windows Shares> |—-[ <Connecting> I—-| <Scan for PCs> |—-

cEnIetCUmpulerNama»[-_-| <Finding Folders> |._..

| <Finding PCs> ]-_—I <IBM> |-—-—
| <784-MP3 Set User> | —=cPisase Enter U |—] |—|  <enter Passwora>  |—
| R ]_.I <By Album> |—l

!.E <Back in Bass> ]—-| <Add 1o Queus> |

<Dr Crankenstein
officially sanctioned  |—=
SPL Competition Disc>

3| <The Whitey Albums  |—
4 <Unknown Album>

o
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Mediabestanden opzoeken en afspelen met gebruik van de

radio en Upnp
1. Zodra de UpnP server geconfigureerd is om mediabestanden met de Internetradio te delen,

kunt u de bestanden afspelen op de volgende manier:

2. Blijf op BACK drukken om naar het hoogste menu van de radio te gaan, en draai dan aan de
knop om '‘Media Player' te selecteren.

3. Druk op SELECT en draai dan aan de knop om de optie ‘UPNP Servers'’ te selecteren.

4. Druk op SELECT en de radio zoekt naar alle beschikbare UPnP servers. Merk op dat het een
paar seconden kan duren voordat het zoeken afgelopen is, en zolang de stroom nog niet
voltooid is, laat de radio de aanduiding '(Empty)' zien. Wanneer er geen UPnP servers
gevonden worden, blijft de aanduiding ‘(Empty)’ op het scherm staan.

5. Als de zoekpoging succesvol is, kunt u uw UPnP server selecteren door aan de knop te
draaien als er meer dan één UPnP server gevonden is, en dan op SELECT te drukken.

6. Nu staat uw radio op de lijst in Windows Media Connect, en kunt u de radio zien in het
‘Devices’ venster: Uw radio staat aangegeven met het bijbehorende MAC-adres. Om te
bevestigen dat het aangegeven MAC-adres uw radio is, selecteert u ‘Configure’ op het menu
van uw radio, en draait u dan aan de knop totdat de optie ‘MAC Address’ geselecteerd is, om
het MAC-adres van uw radio te zien.

7. De radio geeft nu een lijst van de mediacategorieén die beschikbaar zijn via de UpnP server,
bv. ‘Music’, ‘Playlists’, enz. Draai aan de knop om de gewenste categorie te selecteren, druk
op SELECT en draai aan de knop om een subcategorie te selecteren, en druk dan weer op
SELECT. U kunt bijvoorbeeld ‘Music’ selecteren, en daarna ‘Album’.

8. Draai aan de knop om de mediabestanden die u wilt afspelen te selecteren, en druk dan op
SELECT.
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Een Windows PC aansluiten om met de radio uw audiobestanden te openen

via een UpnP server

1. Als uw PC Microsoft Windows XP gebruikt, kunt u Windows Media Connect gebruiken als uw
UPnP (Universal Plug and Play) MediaServer 1.0 compliant server. Windows Media Connect

kan gedownload worden op de website van Microsoft.

2. Eerst moet u Windows Media Connect configureren, zodat bepaalde apparaten er verbinding
mee kunnen maken. Dit doet u door de optie 'Settings' van Windows Media Connect te

selecteren, en het hokje naast ‘Automatically allow new devices’ aan te vinken, zoals hieronder

aangegeven.

Instelling van Windows Media Connect:

[ < Media Player> l—-[ <Windows Shares> ]—-—[ =Connecting> l—-[ «<Scan for PCs>
| <Finding PCs> |—-| <IBM> |—- <Enter Computer Name> —-| <Finding Foldars>
| <784-MP3 Set User> | —= [<Piease Enter U |—| A |—+|  <Enter Passwora>
| R |_-| <By Album> |_l

1 | <Back in Bass> ]—-i <Add 1o Queve> |

<D Crankenstein:
afficially sanclioned T
SPL Compatition Disc>

3| <The Whitey Album> | —
4.|  <Unknown Album=

]
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3.

6.

Ten tweede moet u selecteren welke mappen op uw PC u wilt delen met uw Internetradio via
Windows Media Connect. Dit doet u door de optie ‘Sharing’ te selecteren en daarna op de
‘Add’ toets te drukken om uw mappen toe te voegen, zoals hierboven beschreven (Bestanden
delen met Windows Media Connect).

. Om beter met Windows Media Connect te kunnen werken, kunt u de optie ‘Automatically allow

new devices’ uitschakelen, zodat alleen bepaalde apparaten aangesloten kunnen worden. U
kunt selecteren welke apparaten u wilt aansluiten in de ‘Devices’ sectie door op ‘Deny’ / ‘Allow’
te klikken.

. Draai aan de knop op te kiezen tussen <Location> en <Genre>.

Met <Location> kunt u kiezen uit de radiozenders van het land dat u uit de lijst kiest.

Met <Genre> kunt u radiozenders kiezen volgens hun inhoud, bijvoorbeeld Classic Rock,
Sport, News, enz.

Druk op de SELECT-toets om de gewenste optie te selecteren.

<Location>

1

2
3
4.
5
6

Draai aan de knop totdat de gewenste regio op het scherm verschijnt (of selecteer ‘All'’ om alle
landen te tonen).

. Druk op de SELECT toets.

. Draai aan de knop totdat het gewenste land op het scherm verschijnt.

Druk op de SELECT toets.

. Draai aan de knop totdat de gewenste zender op het scherm verschijnt.

. Druk op de SELECT-toets en wacht totdat de radio verbinding maakt met de zender.

Merk op dat sommige radiozenders niet 24 uur per dag uitzenden, en dat sommige zenders niet

altijd online zijn.

Als deze zender 'on demand' uitzendt (d.w.z. het biedt de optie te luisteren naar programma’s die

al uitgezonden zijn), zie de sectie 'Zenders waarbij u kunt kiezen waarnaar u luistert'.



22

<Genre>

1. Draai aan de knop totdat het gewenste programmatype op het scherm verschijnt, en druk dan
op de SELECT-toets.

2. Draai aan de knop totdat de gewenste zender op het scherm verschijnt.

3. Druk op de SELECT-toets en wacht totdat de radio verbinding maakt met de zender.
Merk op dat sommige radiozenders niet 24 uur per dag uitzenden, en dat sommige zenders
niet altijd online zijn.

Als deze zender 'on demand' uitzendt (d.w.z. het biedt de optie te luisteren naar programma's

die al uitgezonden zijn), zie de sectie 'Zenders waarbij u kunt kiezen waarnaar u luistert'.

Het geluidsniveau aanpassen
Wanneer een radiozender aanstaat, kunt u het geluidsniveau veranderen door aan de
volumeknop te draaien.

Assigned to preset #

# is het nummer van de toets die u ingedrukt heeft gehouden.

Een voorgeprogrammeerde radiozender weergeven

Druk terwijl de radio aanstaat kort op de voorprogrammeringstoets (1 tot 5) om de gewenste
zender op te zoeken. (Let op: houd de toets niet ingedrukt - als u dat doet, wordt de huidige
zender opgeslagen in plaats van de eerder opgeslagen zender; wees voorzichtig.)

Een zender aanvragen die op dit moment niet beschikbaar is

Als u naar een bepaalde radiozender wilt luisteren die op dit moment niet beschikbaar is online,
kunt u de Reciva website bezoeken op http://www.reciva.com/ en een aanvraag indienen om de
zender aan de lijst toe te voegen.


http://www.reciva.com/
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Zenders waarbij u kunt kiezen waarnaar u luistert

Sommige radiozenders bieden een aantal opties die specifiek zijn voor die zender; sommige
zenders maken het bijvoorbeeld mogelijk om naar programma’s te luisteren die al uitgezonden
zijn. Wanneer u een radiozender selecteert die deze optie biedt, begint de weergave van de
zender niet meteen, maar verschijnt de volgende aanduiding op het scherm:

< Live >

On Demand

1. Draai aan de knop om <Live> of <On Demand>, te kiezen, en druk dan op de SELECT-toets.
Als u <Live> kiest, geeft de radio de huidige uitzending van de zender weer zoals gewoonlijk.
Als u <On Demand> kiest, volgen er een aantal andere opties, waarbij u kunt kiezen waarnaar
u wilt luisteren.

De opties zijn afhankelijk van de zender die u gekozen heeft - de volgende stappen zijn slechts
een richtlijn.

2. Wanneer u <On Demand> kiest, verschijnen de namen van de programma’s op het scherm.
Draai aan de knop om het gewenste programma te kiezen, en druk dan op de SELECT-toets.

3. Wanneer u het gewenste programma gekozen heeft, begint de weergave van het programma,
of er kan een lijst met dagen op het scherm verschijnen - gebruik de knop om de dag waarop
het programma uit is gezonden te kiezen, en druk dan op de SELECT-toets.

4. Nadat u de dag heeft gekozen, kan het zijn dat u de begintijd kunt kiezen. Kies de begintijd
met gebruik van de knop en druk op de SELECT-toets.

5. Bij programma’s waarbij u de tijd kunt kiezen, kunt u ook delen vooruit en achteruit spoelen
terwijl de radio speelt. De verstreken tijd wordt getoond. Spring vooruit of achteruit in sprongen
van 30 seconden met Vooruit springen (P3) of Achteruit springen (P1).



Bladeren door de tracks die op dit moment op de lijst staa

om afgespeeld te worden

1. Druk op de BROWSE toets De naam van de huidige track wordt weergegeven.

2. Draai aan de knop om te zien welke tracks op de lijst staan om afgespeeld te worden.

3. Druk als u naar een bepaalde plaats op de lijst wilt springen op de SELECT-toets wanneer de
gewenste track op het scherm verschijnt.

Tracks van de lijst verwijderen

1. Druk op de BROWSE toets De naam van de huidige track wordt weergegeven.

2. Draai aan de knop om de track die van de lijst wilt verwijderen te selecteren.

3. Houd de STOP-toets 2 seconden lang ingedrukt, en de volgende aanduiding verschijnt op het
scherm: ‘Delete Track?’

. Draai aan de knop om ‘Yes'’ of ‘No’ te selecteren.

. Druk op SELECT om te bevestigen of u de track echt van de lijst wilt verwijderen.

. Als u ‘Yes’ heeft geselecteerd, wordt de aanduiding ‘Removed From Queue’ getoond.

. Om alle tracks van de lijst te verwijderen, blijft u op de BACK-toets drukken totdat de optie
‘Media Player’ geselecteerd wordt. Daarna drukt u op SELECT en draait u aan de knop om de
optie ‘Clear Queue’ te selecteren, en drukt u dan weer op SELECT.

~N o o s

Tracks in willekeurige volgorde afspelen

. Selecteer de individuele tracks zoals hierboven beschreven.

. Ga naar de bovenste menuoptie ‘Media Player’ met gebruik van de SELECT en BACK-toetsen

. Druk op de SELECT toets.

. Draai aan de knop totdat de aanduiding ‘Playback Mode’ verschijnt.

Druk op de SELECT toets.

. Draai aan de knop totdat de aanduiding ‘Shuffle’ verschijnt.

. Druk op de SELECT toets.

. Draai aan de knop om YES/NO te selecteren en te bevestigen dat de shuffle-stand aangezet
moet worden.
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Tracks op de lijst herhaald afspelen

. Selecteer de individuele tracks zoals hierboven beschreven.

. Ga naar de bovenste menuoptie ‘Media Player’ met gebruik van de SELECT en BACK-toetsen
. Druk op de SELECT toets.

. Draai aan de knop totdat de aanduiding ‘Playback Mode’ verschijnt.

. Druk op de SELECT toets.

. Draai aan de knop totdat de aanduiding ‘Repeat’ verschijnt.

. Druk op de SELECT toets.

. Draai aan de knop om YES/NO te selecteren en te bevestigen dat de herhaalstand aangezet

W N O A WN P

moet worden.
Opmerking:
1. Als het aantal nummers in de gedeelde mappen de geheugenlimiet van de Internetradio
overschrijdt, verschijnt de aanduiding “Too many files” op het scherm.

N

. Door meerdere keren op de P4-toets te drukken, kunt u heen en weer schakelen tussen de
herhaal- en shuffle-stande.

Naar één gedeelde track luisteren

. Draai aan de knop totdat de aanduiding ‘By Artist’ verschijnt.

. Druk op de SELECT toets.

. Draai aan de knop totdat de gewenste artiest op het scherm verschijnt.
. Druk op de SELECT toets.

. Draai aan de knop totdat het gewenste album op het scherm verschijnt.
. Druk op de SELECT toets. De aanduiding ‘<Add to Queue>’ verschijnt.
. Draai aan de knop totdat de gewenste track op het scherm verschijnt.

. Druk op de SELECT toets. De track wordt afgespeeld.

W N O A WN PP
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Naar een gedeeld album luisteren

N o g 0N P

. Draai aan de knop totdat de aanduiding ‘By Artist’ verschijnt.

. Druk op de SELECT toets.

. Draai aan de knop totdat de gewenste artiest op het scherm verschijnt.
. Druk op de SELECT toets.

. Draai aan de knop totdat het gewenste album op het scherm verschijnt.
. Druk op de SELECT toets. De aanduiding ‘<Add to Queue>’ verschijnt.
. Druk op de SELECT toets. Het album wordt afgespeeld.

Tracks op de lijst zetten om later af te spelen

1.
2.

Selecteer de gewenste track.
Druk op de SELECT toets. De aanduiding ‘Track Added To Queue’ verschijnt.

Albums op de lijst zetten om later af te spelen

1.
2. Druk op de SELECT toets.

3.

4. Druk op de SELECT toets. De aanduiding ‘Track Added To Queue’ verschijnt.

Selecteer het gewenste album.

Draai aan de knop totdat de aanduiding ‘(Add To Queue)’ verschijnt.

Weergave

1.
2.

Gebruik de STOP-toets om de weergave te stoppen.
Gebruik de PLAY/PAUSE-toets om de huidige track te onderbreken, of om een onderbroken of
gestopte track weer te starten.

. Gebruik de VOORUITSPRINGEN-toets om de weergave van de vorige track op de lijst te

starten.

. Gebruik de ACHTERUITSPRINGEN-toets om de weergave van de volgende track op de lijst te

starten.



De klok instellen

1. Druk op de SELECT toets. (Opmerking: Wanneer u een verkeerde keuze maakt, kunt u op de
BACK-toets drukken om terug te keren naar het vorige scherm).

2. Draai aan de knop totdat de aanduiding <Configure> verschijnt.

Stations
< Configure >
Media Player

3. Druk op de SELECT toets.
4. Draai aan de knop totdat de aanduiding <Clock> verschijnt.

Register
<  Clock >
Sleep Time

Draai aan de knop totdat de aanduiding <Set Time> verschijnt.

< SetTime >
Set Alarm

Druk op de SELECT toets.

Set Time
14:30

Draai aan de knop totdat de urenaanduiding correct is, en druk dan op de SELECT-toets.
Set Time
15:03

Draai aan de knop totdat de minutenaanduiding correct is, en druk dan op de SELECT-toets.
Time Set
15:06
Op het scherm verschijnt 3 seconden lang de aanduiding Time Set met de nieuwe tijd eronder,
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daarna keert het scherm terug naar de weergave van de radiozender.
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De wekker zetten

[

BACK-toets drukken om terug te keren naar het vorige scherm).

N

w

Druk op de SELECT toets.

»

o

o

Druk op de SELECT toets.

~

Draai aan de knop totdat de aanduiding <Configure> verschijnt.

<

Stations
Configure
Media Player

>

Draai aan de knop totdat de aanduiding <Clock> verschijnt.

<

Register
Clock

Sleep Time

>

. Draai aan de knop totdat de aanduiding <Set Alarm> verschijnt.

Set Time
Set Alarm

Enable Alarm
Yes / No

Draai aan de knop om te kiezen tussen Yes en No, en druk op de SELECT-toets. Als u ‘No

Druk op de SELECT toets. (Opmerking: Wanneer u een verkeerde keuze maakt, kunt u op de

kiest, staat de wekker uit. Op het scherm verschijnt 3 seconden lang de aanduiding ‘Alarm is

Off’, daarna keert het scherm terug naar de weergave van de radiozender.

Alarm is off
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8. Als u ‘Yes' kiest, kunt u de wektijd instellen.

Set Alarm:
15: 06

9. Draai aan de knop totdat de urenaanduiding correct is, en druk dan op de
SELECT-toets.

Set Alarm:
07 :06

10. Draai aan de knop totdat de minutenaanduiding correct is, en druk dan op de
SELECT-toets.

Alarm Set:
07 :45

Op het scherm verschijnt 3 seconden lang de aanduiding ‘Alarm Set' met de wektijd eronder,
daarna keert het scherm terug naar de weergave van de radiozender.
In de Standby-stand wordt de wektijd naast de klok getoond tussen haakjes.

Reciva Radio
11:58(07:45)
Zorg ervoor dat het geluidsniveau op het gewenste niveau ingesteld staat.




Snelstartgids Media Player
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~

Met de Media Player kunt u onbeveiligde audiobestanden (AAC, AIFF, MP3, RM, WAV, WMA)
en afspeellijsten (M3U) die opgeslagen zijn op een PC in het netwerk afspelen. De Media
Player werkt bij Windows 2000 en Windows XP.

Een Windows PC aansluiten om met de radio uw audiobestanden te openen via
Windows Shares

. Bij het delen van bestanden met Windows, moet uw gedeelde muziekmap zich niet in "Mijn

Documenten” of "Mijn muziekbestanden" bevinden, omdat deze mappen niet gedeeld kunnen
worden. Voor UpnP maakt de locatie niet uit.

. Controleer dat uw PC beschikbaar is op het netwerk voor uw Internetradio, en zoek dan met

Windows Explorer de map op waarin uw audiobestanden opgeslagen zijn.

. Klik met de rechtermuisknop op de map.

. Selecteer de optie ‘Properties’.

. Klik op ‘Sharing'.

. Op het scherm van de radio verschijnt nu ‘finding pcs'. Wanneer dit voltooid is, kunt u aan de

knop draaien om de juiste PC te selecteren.

. Druk op de SELECT toets. De radio zoekt naar gedeelde mappen.
. Draai aan de knop om de juiste gedeelde map te selecteren, en druk dan op SELECT.
. Op het scherm van de radio verschijnt ‘File Scan...’ terwijl de radio de mediabestanden in de

gedeelde map doorzoekt. Onderaan het scherm verandert de tekst om aan te geven dat het
zoekproces aan de gang is. Als u een groot aantal audiobestanden heeft, kan dit proces
enkele minuten in beslag nemen.

10.Wanneer de radio klaar is met zoeken, verschijnt de aanduiding 'By Album'. U kunt nu door de

opgezochte mediabestanden bladeren, die op artiest (‘By Artist’) en op afspeellijst (‘Playlist’)
gesorteerd zijn - wanneer beschikbaar.

Opmerking:

De eerste keer dat de bestanden doorzocht worden, wordt er een bestand genaamd
‘reciva_media_cache’ opgeslagen in de map waarin de audiobestanden opgeslagen zijn. Dit is
zodat het zoeken de volgende keer sneller kan gaan.



Gebruik van uw Ipod
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Uw Ipod aansluiten

BELANGRIJK! Controleer dan de Functieschakelaar op de ‘OFF’-stand staat voordat
u uw iPod aansluit op de iPod dock radio.

1. Om het iPod DOCK te beschermen tegen stof en ander wuil is er een afdekking geplaatst.
Verwijder de afdekking met uw vingernagel van het iPod dock en bewaar de afdekking op een
veilige plaats.

2. Met uw iPod dock radio worden vijf iPod adapterhouders bijgeleverd. Kijk aan de achterkant
van de adapterhouders om er één te kiezen die bij uw iPod past.

3. Plaats de iPod adapterhouder, zoals
rechts aangegeven, op de iPod DOCK
(Plaats de voorkant van de iPod aan de
achterkant om de houder op zijn plaats
te klikken) en sluit uw iPod aan op de
iPod CONNECTOR. Uw iPod moet
gemakkelijk in de iPod adapterhouder
passen.

Als u problemen heeft bij het aansluiten
van uw iPod, controleer dan dat u de

juiste iPod adapterhouder gebruikt. . iPod dock

Opmerking: Als u de verkeerde adapter
gebruikt, kunt u de iPod connector op de
radio of uw iPod beschadigen.

iPod connector
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Luisteren naar uw iPod

. Controleer voor het inschakelen of uw iPod correct aangesloten is op de iPod dock radio (zie

vorige pagina).

. Zetde Functieschakelaar op ‘iPod’.

. Selecteer een nummer op uw iPod en start de weergave. Raadpleeg de gebruiksaanwijzing

van uw iPod voor meer informatie.

. Draai met de klok mee of tegen de klok in aan de Volumeknop om het geluidsniveau aan te

passen.

Opmerking: Bij sommige nieuwe iPod-modellen kan het geluidsniveau onafhankelijk
aangepast worden wanneer ze aangesloten zijn op een iPod dock radio, maar het kan zijn dat

het geluidsniveau daardoor niet beinvioed wordt.

Uw iPod afkoppelen

1.

Stop de weergave op uw iPod. Raadpleeg de gebruiksaanwijzing van uw iPod voor meer

informatie.

. Zetde Functieschakelaar op de ‘OFF’-stand om de iPod dock radio uit te schakelen.
. Koppel uw iPod op de juiste manier af van de iPod dock radio.

. Verwijder de iPod adapterhouder en plaats de afdekking terug om het iPod DOCK te

beschermen.



PROBLEEMOPLOSSING

Specificaties

. Voedingsvereisten - AC (wisselstroom) 230 volt, alleen 50Hz
. Stroomverbruik: 20W

. Uitgangsvermogen luidspreker: 4,5W

. Uitgangsvermogen luidspreker koptelefoons: 15mwW

Licentieinformatie en garantie

Dit product bevat software die gelicenseerd is onder versie 2 van de GNU Public License en versie

2.1 van de GNU Lesser Public License. De broncode van deze software is beschikbaar op

http://www.reciva.com/gpl

Dit product bevat technologie die eigendom is van Microsoft Corporation en onder licentie van

Microsoft Licensing GP staat. Het gebruik van deze technologie buiten dit product is verboden zonder

vergunning van Microsoft Corporation en/of Microsoft Licensing, GP, zoals van toepassing.

Uw Internetradio is een jaar lang vanaf de datum van aankoop gegarandeerd vrij van alle

oorspronkelijke defecten van materiaal-, productie- en assemblagefouten.

Onder deze garantie stemt DSG retail erin toe om elk defect te repareren of, naar eigen goeddunken,

de defecte onderdelen gratis te vervangen. Deze garantie impliceert niet dat DSG retail of

vertegenwoordigers ervan enige aansprakelijkheid accepteren voor gevolgverlies of gevolgschade,

en sluit in het bijzonder slijtage, ongelukken, misbruik of ongeautoriseerde aanpassing uit.

Deze garantie is alleen van toepassing in het Verenigd Koninkrijk en beperkt de wettelijke rechten van

de klant niet. Claims en aanvragen onder de garantie van Logik producten die buiten het VK

aangeschaft zijn, moeten aan de plaatselijke importeurs of distributeurs gericht worden. Neemt u

a.u.b. eerst contact op met uw verkoper wanneer u een garantieclaim wilt indienen. Bewaar al het

originele verpakkingsmateriaal voor eventueel toekomstig gebruik. Wij raden u aan de details van de

aankoop nu in te vullen en deze informatie op een veilige plaats te bewaren voor toekomstige
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http://www.reciva.com/gpl

raadpleging.

Dit symbool op het product of in de gebruiksaanwijzing betekent dat
elektrische en elektronische apparaten aan het einde van hun levensduur
apart van het gewone huisvuil weggegooid moeten worden. De EU heeft
aparte inzamelingssystemen voor recyclebaar materiaal.

Raadpleeg voor meer informatie de plaatselijke autoriteiten of de
detailhandel waar u dit product heeft aangeschaft.
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Thank you for purchasing this product which has been designed and manufactured to give you

many years of trouble-free service

You may already be familiar with using a similar product, but do please take time to read these
instructions — they have been written to ensure you get the very best from your purchase.

Safety instructions

Power source
® 230V AC 50Hz

Safety considerations
® Do not use the unit in humid or damp conditions.
® Do not allow the unit to get wet.

Servicing
® This unit contains no user serviceable parts.
® When servicing, refer to qualified service personnel.
® Consult your dealer if you are ever in doubt about the installation, operation or safety of this

product.



oubleshooting

If you experience any trouble with your wireless Internet radio, then you may find it useful to visit
the help section on webpage:http://radio.reciva.com/

If you have trouble connecting the radio to your wireless network, these steps may help to resolve
the problem:

1

a b~ wWwN

Confirm that a Wi-Fi connected PC can access the Internet (i.e. can browse the web) using the
same network

. Check that a DHCP server is available, or that you have configured a static IP address on the

radio. To configure the DHCP, you must read the instructions supplied with the wireless access
point.

. Check that your firewalt is not blocking any outgoing prots. As a minimum the radio needs

access to UDP and TCP ports80,554,1755,5000 and 7070. To configure the Access Port
Control, you must read the instructions supplied with the wireless access point.

. Check your access point does not restrict connections to particular MAC addresses. You can

view the radio’s MAC address using the menu item Configure-> Network Config-> View
Config-> MAC address.

. If you have an encrypted network, check that you have entered the correct key or passphrase

into the radio. Remember that text-format keys are case sensitive.
If your radio can connect to the network successfully, but is unable to play particular stations, it
may be due to one of the following causes:

. The station is not broadcasting at this time of the day (remember it may be located in a different

time zone).

. The station has reached the maximum allowed number of simultaneous listeners.

. The station is not broadcasting anymore.

. The link on the radio is out of date.

. The Internet connection between the server (often located in a different country) and you is

slow.
Try using a PC to play back the stream via the broadcaster’s web site.
If you «can play back the station with a PC, use the form at



http://www.reciva.com/stations/add_station.asp to notify us so that we can change the station
data that is used by the radio.


http://www.reciva.com/stations/add_station.asp
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Troubleshooting

Specifications

Safety Warnings

Please read before installation

If this Internet radio has been moved from a cold place to a warm place, DO NOT plug it in for 2-3
hours

(e.g. from a cold car boot to a warm room). There is a possibility that moisture may have
condensed in the Internet radio, this can cause damage to your Internet radio. To avoid damage
please unpack your Internet radio and allow it to stand at room temperature for 2-3 hours before
use. This will help any moisture evaporate and prevent unnecessary damage to your Internet radio.
Covers-Do not remove any fixed covers as this may expose dangerous voltages.

Weather-It is advisable to unplug an external aerial during a thunderstorm.

Ventilation-The ventilation holes on the casing of your Internet radio prevent it from over heating.
Do not block or cover these holes, especially with cloth or paper. It is recommended you leave a
10cm gap all around your Internet radio.

Damage-Never use your Internet radio if it is damaged in any way. Always place your Internet radio
on a flat level surface avoiding anywhere which may be subject to strong vibration.
Temperature-Avoid extremes of temperature, either hot or cold, place your Internet radio well away
from heat sources such as radiators or gas/electric fires.

Moisture-Do not allow your Internet radio to be exposed to rain, moisture or dust. If any liquid is
spilt into your Internet radio it can cause serious damage. If you spill any liquid into your Internet
radio switch it off at the mains immediately. Contact your store immediately.

Caution-Do not open any covers and do not repair yourself. Qualified personnel must carry out

repair work.



<Register>

This will display a key that can be used to Register the radio on the Reciva Customer portal:
Http://www.reciva.com/

<Clock>

Use this option to set the time, to set an alarm and to view the current alarm setting, see

“Setting the alarm”

<Sleep Timer>

Selecting this option will enable the Internet radio to switch itself off after a set period.

1. After selecting the ‘Sleep Timer’ menu item, the radio will display: ‘Sleep Timeout’ and the
sleep timer value in the form '00:00:00’(hours:minutes:seconds) in 30 second increments.

2. Rotate the knob

3. The radio will continue to play as normal, but it will go into standby mode after the sleep
timer has expired.

4. To turn the radio back on again, simply press the ON/OFF button.

<Backlight>

Selecting this option will alter the Internet radio’s backlight values.

1. After selecting the ‘Backlight' menu item, the radio will display its list of three menu modes:
‘Inactive’,
. The radio gets into its ‘inactive’ state when there is no user activity for 30 seconds.
. The ‘active’ state is when there is user activity.
. ‘Standby’ is the state when the radio has been turned off.

2. Rotate the knob highlight the desired menu mode and press SELECT.

3. The radio will now display the current backlight value for his menu mode. You can later this

value by rotating the knob to increase or decrease it.


http://www.reciva.com/

Configure menu

Choosing the option you want from the Configure menu
1. Press the SELECT button.
(Note: if you make a mistake at any point, press the BACK button to go back to the previous
screen.)
. Turn the knob until ‘Configure’ is displayed
. Press the SELECT button.
. Turn the knob until the display shows the option you want.
. Press the SELECT button to choose the option shown on the display. The options are explained
below.
<Network Config>
Enables you to scan again for connection to another wireless network, or to manually configure
the network parameters. Use this if you take the Internet radio to another building where you
want to use it.
<Version>
Displays the versions numbers of the various parts of software on your Internet radio.
<Upgrade Firmware>
Use this option to download new firmware for the radio from the Reciva portal on the Internet. If
there is new firmware available, then the radio will prompt you if you want to download it or not.
Note, at this stage, you can press the radio’s BACK button to cancel the radio beginning a
firmware upgrade A firmware upgrade may take several minutes, so do no switch off the power
to the radio until the operation is complete otherwise the radio may become permanently
damaged.
<Language>
Allows you to change the display language.
<Factory Reset>
Puts all the settings back to their defaults as they were when they left the factory. If you perform
a factory reset on your radio will lose all your presets and your wireless network connection.
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Internet Radio Quickstart Guide

What you need before you can use your Internet radio

Before you can use your Inter radio, you need the following:

* A broadband Internet connection.

* A wireless access point (Wi-Fi) connected to your broadband Internet, preferably via a router.

* If your wireless network is configured to use Wired Equivalent Privacy (WEP) or Wi-Fi protected
Access (WPA) data encryption then you need to know the WPA code so you can get the Internet
radio to communicate with the network.

* If your wireless network is configured for trusted stations you will need to enter the radio’s MAC
address into your wireless access point. To find the radio’s MAC address use menu items as
follows: Configure->Network Config->View Config->MAC Address

* To enter the MAC address into your wireless access point, you must read the instructions

supplied with the wireless access point.

The Internet radio should work anywhere within 100 meters of the wireless access point.
Before you continue, make sure that your wireless access point is powered up and connected to
your broadband Internet. To get this part of the system working you must read the instructions

supplied with the wireless access point.



Controls

Control Internet Radio mode L)isplay Queue information
STAND BY Press to turn on/off the Internet Radio
Browse No function Display Queue information
Reply No function at present No function at present
P1 Press and hold to save Preset station P1, Press to load preset station P1 Previous Track
P2 Press and hold to save Preset station P2, Press to load Preset station P2 Play/Pause
P3 Press and hold to save Preset station P3, Press to load Preset station P3 Next Track
Back Go back to previous menu page
P4 mode Press and hold to save Preset station P4, Press to load Preset station P4 Repeat On/Off, Shuffle On/Off
P5 Press and hold to save Preset station 5, Press to load to load Preset station Stop

P5
k. Increase volume by turning the knob clockwise, Decrease volume by turning the knob counterclockwise
Ak Turn the knob change options. Press the knob to SELECT No function

10
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Playing tracks in random order
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. Select the individual tracks as described previously.

. Navigate to top-level menu item ‘Media Player’ using the SELECT and BACK buttons.

. Press the SELECT button.

. Turn the knob until ‘Playback Mode' is displayed.

. Press the SELECT button.

. Turn the knob until ‘Shuffle’ is displayed.

. Press the SLLECT button.

. Turn the knob to select YES/NO to confirm that shuffle mode should be enabled.

. The radio will display ‘(ADD to Queue)’, press SELECT and the radio will add the tracks to its

queue and begin playing them automatically.

Note: If you have a very large collection, “All Music” may not function, please use “Album” or “Artist”

to browse.

Browsing the list of tracks currently queued up for playback

1. Press the BROWSE button. The currently playing track name will be displayed.

. Turn the knob to see which tracks are queued up for playback.
. If you want to jump to a particular place in the queue then press the SELECT button when the

required.

. Itis important to note here that media files scanned from the radio’s ‘Windows Shares’ function

can also be added to the radio’s queue.

Queuing up UPNP tracks for playback later

1.
2.

Highlight the required track.
Press the SELECT button. ‘Track Added To Queue’ will be displayed.
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Queuing up albums for playback later
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. Highlight the required album.

. Press the SELECT button.

. Turn the knob until ‘(Add To Queue)’ is displayed.

. Press the SELECT button. ‘Tracks Added to Queue’ will be displayed.

Controlling playback

1. Use the STOP button to stop playback.

. Use the PLAY/PAUSE button to either pause a currently playing track or to restart a currently

paused track or to restart a stopped track.

. Use the SKIP TO PREVIOUSE TRACK button to start playback of the previous track in the

queue.

. Use the SKIP TO NEXT TRACK button to start playback of the next track in the queue.

Removing tracks from the queue

N o g 0N P

. Press the BROWSE button. The currently playing track name will be displayed.

. Turn the knob to select the track you want to remove from the queue.

. Press and hold the STOP button for 2 seconds.

. Turn the knob to highlight ‘Yes’ or ‘No’.

. Press SELECT to confirm whether you actually want to delete the track from the queue.

. If ‘Yes’ was selected then ‘Removed From Queue’ will be displayed.

. To remove all tracks from the queue, keep pressing BACK until the ‘Media Player’ menu item is

selected, press SELECT and then turn the knob to select ‘Clear Queue’ and press SELECT
again.
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Steps for connecting y i wireless network

Step 1-Power up the radio
First, connect the AC power. In use, the radio can be switched on or off with the standby button,

The display on the front of the radio will light up and say:

Reciva Radio ARM Powered

After a few seconds, this will change to show:

Initialising Network

After a few seconds, this will change to show:

< Scan for networks >
Enter network
View Config
Edit Config

Step 2 — Scan for a wireless network connection

When the display says<Scan for networks>, press the SELECT button.

(Note: if you make a mistake at any point, press the BACK button to go back to the previous
screen.)

The radio will now scan for all available wireless networks and will display:

Scanning
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If it can't find one then the display will say:

No networks
Found

If this happens then you will have to get your wireless access point working — see the instructions
supplied with it.

When the radio finds your wireless network, it displays the ESSID for the access point on the
screen — this is a name that is allocated to the access point by the person who set up the network —
for example:

< My Home Network >

It is possible, and in some locations highly likely, that your radio will find more than one wireless
access point, in which case you can choose which one you want to connect to. Turn the knob on
the radio to see the ESSID each access point the radio has found.

Step 3 — Connect to the wireless network

When the ESSID for the access point you want to is displayed on the screen, press the SELECT
button. If your network is not configured to need an encryption code, the screen should say:

Connecting to network
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Then:

Network OK

If the screen displays either:

Enter WEP key

Enter WPA key

Then the network is using one of the encryption systems: Wired Equivalent Privacy (WEP) or Wi-Fi
Protected Access (WPA). You therefore need to enter the correct WEP or WPA code into the radio
to get it to communicate with your network.

Only the person who set up the network in the first place knows this code; if that person is not you
then you need to find out what it is.

After 3 seconds, the display goes into the code entry mode. To enter the code, use the knob to
select each character of the code in turn, pressing the SELECT button after each character. Note
that WEP and WPA codes are sensitive to upper and lower case characters so you must enter
them exactly.

Use the BACK button to erase incorrect characters.

After the final character, use the knob to select the END character and press the SELECT button.
The radio should now be able to connect to the network.

If the display shows “Invalid key” or “Network Error”, an incorrect password has probably been
entered.



Choosing a radio station to listen to

1. Press the SELECT button .
(Note: if you make a mistake any point, press the BACK button to go back to the previous

screen.)

< Stations >

Configure
Media Player
Sharing Files With Windows Media Connect:
[ < Media Player> |—-[ <Windows Shares> |—-[ <Connecting> l—'[ <Scan for PCs> |—-
| <Finding PCs> |—-| <IBM> |—-— <Enter Computer Name> —-| <Finding Foldars> |_..
| <T84-MP3 Set User> |—- <Please Enter Usemames> —-| <=Administrator> |—-| <Enter Password> |—-

| |—[ a5

<Back in Bass> ]—-| <Add to Queue> |

<0 Crankenstain:
afficially sanclioned T
SPL Compatition Disc>

3| <The Whitey Album> | —
4 <Unknown Album>

]

16



Locating and playing media files using the radio and UPnP
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1.

Once the UPnP server is configured to share media files with the Internet radio, you can play
the files by doing the following on the radio:

. Keep pressing BACK to get to the radio’s top-level menu and then turn the knob to select

‘Media Player’.

. Press SELECT and then turn the knob to highlight * UPNP Servers’.
. Press SELECT and the radio will scan for all available UPnP servers. Note , this may take a few

seconds for the radio complete its scan and before the seam has completed, the radio will
display ‘(Empty)’. The radio will continue to display ‘(Empty)’ if no UPnP servers are found.

. After a successful scan, select your UPnP server, by rotating the knob if there is more than one

UPNP server, and than press SELET.

. At this stage, your radio should be listed in Windows Media Connect and can be viewed from

the ‘Devices’ pane: your radio will be displayed with its MAC address. To verify that the MAC
address listed is your radio, select ‘Configure’ on your radio’s menu and then turn the knob until
‘MAC Address’ is selected to view your radio’s MAC address.

. The radio will now list the media categories available from the UPnP server, e.g. ‘Music’,

‘Playlists’ etc. Turn the knob to select which category you wish to browse, press SELECT and
turn the knob to highlight a sub category and press SELECT again. For example, you could

select ‘Music’ and then ‘Album’

. Turn the knob to highlight the media files that you wish to play and press SELECT.



Set up a Windows PC to allow the radio to access your audio files via a UPnP

server

1. If your PC is running Microsoft Windows XP, then you can use Windows Media Connect to act
as your UPnP (Universal Plug and Play) MediaServer 1.0 compliant server. Windows Media

Connect may be downloaded from Microsoft's website.

2. You will first to configure Windows Media Connect to allow certain devices to connect to it. This
can be done by selecting ‘Settings’ from Windows Media Connect and checking the box for

Automatically allow new devices’ , as shown below.

Setting for Windows Media Connect:

[—

|

[ < Media Player> l—-[ <Windows Shares> ]—-—[ =Connecting> l—-[ «<Scan for PCs>
| <Finding PCs> |—-| <IBM> |—- <Enter Computer Name> —-| <Finding Folders>
| <784-MP3 Set User> | —= [<Piease Enter U |—| A |—+|  <Enter Passwora>
| . |_-| <By Album> |_l

1.| <Back in Bass> ]—-i <Add to Queue> |

<D Crankenstein:
afficially sanclioned T—
SPL Compatition Disc>

3| <The Whitey Album> | —
4 <Unknown Album:=

]
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3.

6.

secondly you will need to select which folders on your PC you want Windows Media Connect to
share with your Internet radio. This can be done by selecting ‘Sharing’ then pressing the ‘Add’
button to add your folders as shown overleaf (Sharing Files With Windows Media Connect).

. To enhance with Windows Media Connect, you can disable the ‘Automatically allow new

devices’ option and only allow certain devices to connect. You can select which devices you
want to connect from the ‘Devices’ section by clicking on ‘Deny’/ ‘Allow’.

. Turn the knob to choose from<Location> or <Genre>.

<Location> enables you to chose from the radio stations provided by any country which you
choose from a list.

<Genre> enables you to choose radio stations according to their content, for example Classic
Rock. Sport, News, etc.

Press the SELECT button to choose the option you want.

<Location>

. Turn the knob until the display shows the region you want (or select ‘All’ to display all countries),
. Press the SELECT button.
. Turn the knob until the display shows the country you want.

1
2
3
4.
5
6

Press the SELECT button.

. Turn the knob until the display shows the station you want.

. Press the SELECT button and wait until the radio connects to that station.

Note that some radio stations do not broadcast 24 hours per day, and some stations are not always

on — line.

If this station has on —demand content (that is, it gives the option of listening to programs which

have already been broadcast), see “Stations which enable you to choose what you listen to”.
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<Genre>

1. Turn the knob until the display shows the type of content you want, then press the SELECT
button.

2. Turn the knob until the display shows the station you want.

3. Press the SELECT button and wait until the radio connects to that station.
Note that some radio stations do not broadcast 24 hours per day, and some stations are not
always on — line.
If this station has on — demand content (that is, it gives the option of listening to programs which
have already been broadcast), see “Stations which enable you to choose what you listen to”.

Changing the volume

When a radio station is playing, you can change the volume simply by turning the Volume knob.

Assigned to preset #

Where # is the number of the button you held down.

Playing a preset radio station

When a radio is playing, briefly press the preset button (1 to 5) for the station you want. (Note, do
not hold the button down — if you do then the station currently playing will overwrite the one stored
in the preset; be careful.)

Requesting a station that is currently unavailable

If you want to listen to a particular radio station which is currently not available online, you can visit
the Reciva website at http://www.reciva.com/ and put in a request to add the station to the list.


http://www.reciva.com/
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Stations which enable you to choose what you listen to

Some radio stations can provide a number of options associated with their station; for example,
some stations enable you to listen to programmes that have already been broadcast. When you
select a radio station that has this facility, the station does not start playing immediately, but instead
the display shows:

< Live >

On Demand

1. Turn the knob to choose <Live> or <On Demand>, then press the SELECT button.
If you choose <Live> then the radio plays the current output from this station as normal.
If you choose <On Demand> then more screens are displayed where you choose what you
want to listen to.
What is displayed will depend on the station you have chosen — the following steps are only a
guide.

2. When you choose <On Demand>, the display shows the names of the programmes. Turn the
knob to choose the program you want, then press the SELECT button.

3. When you have chosen the programme you want to listen to, either it will just start playing, or
the display may show a list of days for you choose from — use the knob to set the day the
programe was broadcast, then press the SELECT button.

4. After you have chosen the day, you may be able to choose the Start Time. Set the Start Time
using the knob and press the SELECT button.

5. Programmes which enable you to choose the time also enable you to fast-forward and rewind to
the part you want while the radio is playing. The elapse time is displayed. Using the Skip
forward (P3) or Skip back ward (P1). Skip forward or backward in 30 second intervals.



Browsing the list of tracks currently queued up for playback
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1. Press the BROWSE button. The currently playing track name will be displayed.
2. Turn the knob to see which tracks are queued up for playback.
3. If you want to jump to a particular place in the queue then press the SELECT button when the

required track is displayed.

Removing tracks from the queue

. Press the BROWSE button. The currently playing track name will be displayed.

. Turn the knob to select the track you want to remove from the queue.

. Press and hold the STOP button for 2 seconds and the radio will display: ‘Delete Track?’

. Turn the knob to highlight ‘Yes’ or ‘No’.

. Press SELECT to confirm whether you actually want to delete the track from the queue.

If ‘Yes’ was selected then ‘Removed From Queue’ will be displayed.

. To remove all tracks from the queue, keep pressing BACK until the ‘Media Player’ menu item is
selected, press SELECT and then turn the knob to select ‘Clear Queue’ and press SELECT
again.

N U A WN R

Playing tracks in random order

. Select the individual tracks as described previously.

. Navigate to top-level menu item ‘Media Player’ using the SELECT and BACK buttons.
. Press the SELECT button.

. Turn the knob until ‘Playback Mode' is displayed.

. Press the SELECT button.

. Turn the knob until ‘Shuffle’ is display.

. Press the SELECT button.

. Turn the knob to select YES/NO to confirm that shuffle mode should be enabled.

00 N o g~ W N



24

Playing tracks in the queue repeatedly

. Select the individual tracks as described previously.

. Navigate to top-level menu item ‘Media Player’ using the SELECT and BACK buttons.
. Press the SELECT button.

. Turn the knob until * Playback Mode’ is displayed.

. Press the SELECT button.

. Turn the knob until ‘Repeat’ is displayed.

. Press the SELECT button.

. Turn the knob to select YES/NO to confirm that repeat mode should be enabled.
Note:

00 N O o~ W NP

1. If the shared folders contain more songs than the Internet Radio memory limit, it will display
“Too many files”
2. Repeatedly pressing button P4 will toggle and Shuffle modes.

Listening to a single shared track

. Turn the knob until ‘By Artist’ is displayed.

. Press the SELECT button.

. Turn the knob until the required artist is displayed.

. Press the SELECT button.

. Turn the knob until the required album name is display.

. Press the SELECT button. ‘<Add to Queue>’ will be displayed.
. Turn the knob until the required track is displayed.

. Press the SELECT button. The track will begin playing.

0w N o g B~ WN P
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Listening to a complete shared album

N o o 0N P

. Turn the knob until ‘By Artist’ is displayed.

. Press the SELECT button.

. Turn the knob until the required artist is displayed.

. Press the SELECT button.

. Turn the knob until the required album name is displayed.

. Press the SELECT button. ‘<Add to Queue>’ will be displayed.
. Press the SELECT button. The album will begin playing.

Queuing up tracks for playback later

1.
2.

Highlight the required track.
Press the SELECT button. ‘Track Added To Queue’ will be displayed.

Queuing up albums for playback later

1.
2. Press the SELECT button.

3.

4. Press the SELECT button. ‘Tracks Added to Queue’ will be displayed.

Highlight the required album.

Turn the knob until ‘<Add To Queue>' is displayed.

Controlling playback

1.
2.

Use the STOP button to stop playback.
Use the PLAY / PAUSE button to either pause a currently playing track or to restart a currently
paused track or to restart a stopped track.

. Use the SKIP TO PREVIOUS TRACK button to start playback of the previous track in the

queue.

. Use the SKIP TO NEXT TRACK button to start playback of the next track in the queue.



Setting the clock

1. Press the SELECT button. (Note: if you make a mistake at any point, press the BACK button go
back to the previous screen.)

2. Turn the knob until the display says <Configure>

Stations
< Configure >
Media Player

3. Press the SELECT button.
4. Turn the knob until the display says <Clock>.

Register
< Clock >
Sleep Time

5. Turn the knob until the display says <Set Time>.

< Set Time >
Set Alarm

6. Press the SELECT button.

Set Time
14:30

7. Turn the knob until the hour setting is correct, then press the SELECT button.
Set Time
15:03

8. Turn the knob until the minute setting is correct, then press the SELECT button.
Time Set

15:06
The display says Time Set with the new time shown beneath for 3 seconds, then returns to the

26
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radio station display.



Setting the alarm

1. Press the SELECT button. (Note: if you make a mistake at any point, press the BACK button to
go back to the previous screen.)
2. Turn the knob until the display says <Configure>.

Stations
< Configure >
Media Player

3. Press the SELECT button.
4. Turn the knob until the display says <Clock>.

Register
< Clock >
Sleep Time

5. Turn the knob until the display says <Set Alarm>.

Set Time
Set Alarm

6. Press the SELECT button.

Enable Alarm
Yes / No

7. Turn the knob to swap between Yes and No and press the SELECT button. If you choose “no
then the alarm is turned off. The display says Alarm is Off for 3 seconds, then returns to the
radio station display.

Alarm is off
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8. If you choose “Yes” then the display enables you to see the time for the alarm.

Set Alarm:
15: 06

9. Turn the knob until the hour setting is correct, then press the SELECT button.
Set Alarm:
07 : 06

10. Turn the knob until the minute setting is correct, then press the SELECT button.
Alarm Set:
07:45

The display says Alarm Set with the time of the alarm shown beneath for 3 seconds and then
returns to the radio station display.
When in Standby, the Alarm time is shown next to the clock time with brackets.

Reciva Radio
11:58 (07:45)

Ensure the volume is set to the desired level.



Media Player Quickstart Guide
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The Media Player allows you to play unproteeted audio files (AAC, AIFF, MP3, RM, WAV, WMA)
and playlists (M3U) stored on a networked PC. It has been verifyied to work on Windows 2000
and Windows XP.

Set up your Windows PC to allow the radio to access your audio files via Windows
Shares

. When using Windows filesharing, your shared music folder must not be contained within “My

Documents” or “My Music” since these folders are not shareable. For UPnP the location doesn’t
matter.

. Please ensure that your PC is available on the network for your Internet radio, then, using

Windows Exporer, locate the folder where your audio files are stored.

. Right click on the folder.

. Select ‘Properties’.

. Click on ‘Sharing’.

. The radio will now display finding pcs, once the radio has finished, turn the knob to highlight the

correct PC.

. Press the SELECT button. The radio will search for shared folders.
. Turn the knob to highlight the correct shared folder and press SELECT.
. The radio will display ‘File Scan...” as it scans through the medial files in the shared folder. Text

on the bottom row of the display will change to indicate that the file scan is in progress. If you
have a large number of audio files this could take several minutes to complete.

10.0Once the radio has finished scanning, it will display ‘By Alhum’ You can now browse through the

scanned media files, which will now be organized ‘By Artist’ and ‘Playlists’ — if available.

Note:
The first time the file scan is done a file called ‘reciva_media_cache’ is written to the folder where

the audio files are stored. This is in order to speed up subsequent file scans.
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Using your iPod

Connecting your iPod

IMPORTANT! Ensure the FUNCTION control is set to the ‘OFF’ position before
connecting your iPod to the iPod dock radio.

1. To protect the iPod DOCK from dust and other debris, an iPod dock cover
has been pre-installed. Using a finger nail remove the iPod dock cover and store in a safe
place.

2. Five iPod adapter cradles have been supplied with your iPod dock radio. Look on the back of
each adapter cradle to choose one that correctly fits your iPod.

3. As shown right, insert the iPod adapter
cradle onto the iPod DOCK (Fit the front
of the iPod down the back to ‘clip’ into
place) and connect your iPod to the iPod
CONNECTOR. Your iPod should rest
comfortably in the iPod adapter cradle.

If you are having trouble connecting your
iPod, check that you are using the

correct iPod adapter cradle. . iPod dock

Note: Failure to use the correct adaptor iPod connector
may result in damage to the iPod

connector on the radio or your iPod.
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Listening to your iPod

1. Before switching on, ensure your iPod is correctly connected to the iPod dock radio (see

previous page).
2. Set the FUNCTION control to ‘iPod’.

3. Operate your iPod to select a song and start playback. Refer to your iPodOinstruction manual

for more information.
4. Rotate the VOLUME control clockwise or anti-clockwise to adjust the volumeto a suitable level.

Note: on some newer iPod models the volume can be adjusted independently when connected
to iPod dock radio, however this may not affect the volume level.

Disconnecting your iPod

1. Operate your iPod to stop playback. Refer to your iPod instruction manual for more information.
2. Setthe FUNCTION control to the ‘OFF’ position to switch the iPod dock radio off.
3. Safely disconnect your iPod from the iPod dock radio.

4. To protect the iPod DOCK, remove the iPod adapter cradle and refit the iPod dock cover.



TROUBLESHOOTING

Specifications

. Power Requirements-Mains AC230 volts, 50Hz only
. Power Consumption: 20W

. Speaker Output Level: 4.5W

. Headphone Speakers Level: 15mW

License Information and Warranty

This product contains software licensed under version 2 of the GNU Public License and version 2.1 of

the GNU Lesser Public License. The source code for this software is available from

http://www.reciva.com/gpl

This product includes technology owned by Microsoft Corporation and under a license from Microsoft

Licensing GP. Use or distribution of such technology outside of this product is prohibited without a

license from Microsoft Corporation and/or Microsoft Licensing, GP as applicable.

Your Internet Radio is guaranteed against original defects in materials, manufacture and workmanship

for one year from the date of purchase.

Under this warranty DSG retail agrees to repair any defect or, at the company’s discretion, replace the

faulty component(s) without charge for parts or labour. This warranty does not imply any acceptance

by DSG retail or its agents for consequential loss or damage and specifically excludes fair wear and

tear, accident, misuse of unauthorized modification.

This warranty is applicable in the United Kingdom only and does not in any way limit the customer’s

legal rights. Claims and enquiries under the warranty for Logik products purchased outside the UK

should be addressed to the local importers or distributors. If you have reason to claim under the

warranty please contact your dealer in the first instance. Please retain all original packaging materials

for possible future use. We suggest that you complete details of purchase now and keep this

information in a safe place for future reference.
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This is symbol on the product or in the instructions means that your
electrical and electronic equipment should be disposed at the end of its life
separately from your household waste. There are separate collection
systems for recycling in the EU.

For more information, please contact the local authority or your retailer
where you purchased the product.
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Introduction

Merci d'avoir acheté ce produit qui a été congu et fabriqué pour vous offrir un service sans souci pendant des
années

Vous avez peut-étre I'habitude d'utiliser ce type d’appareils, mais veuillez prendre s'il vous plait le temps de lire ce
manuel — il a été écrit afin que vous soyez entierement satisfait de votre achat.

Consignes de sécurité

Source d’alimentation
® 230V AC 50Hz

Précautions de sécurité
® Ne pas utiliser I'appareil dans un environnement humide ou mouillé.
® Ne pas exposer I'appareil a I'eau ou a I'humidité.

Entretien
® Cet appareil ne contient aucune piéce pouvant étre réparée par I'utilisateur.
® Veuillez faire effectuer I'entretien par un personnel d’entretien qualifié uniquement.
® Veuillez contacter votre revendeur si vous avez des doutes concernant l'installation, le fonctionnement ou la

sécurité de I'appareil.



Guide de dépannage

Si vous rencontrez des difficultés avec votre radio Internet sans fil, vous pouvez alors consulter notre aide en ligne
a l'adresse suivante http://radio.reciva.com/

Si vous rencontrez des difficultés pour connecter la radio a votre réseau sans fil, ces étapes peuvent vous aider a
résoudre le probléme :

1.
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Vérifiez que le PC WiFi que vous avez connecté comporte un accés a I'Internet (cad que vous pouvez naviguer
sur le web) en utilisant le méme réseau.

Vérifiez qu'un serveur DHCP est disponible ou qu'une adresse IP fixe est configurée sur la radio. Pour
configurer DHCP, vous devez lire les instructions qui sont fournies avec le point d’accés sans fil.

Assurez-vous que votre pare-feu ne blogue pas les protocoles sortants. Votre radio nécessite au moins un
acces aux ports UDP et TCP 80,554,1755,5000 et 7070. Pour configurer le contrdle d’acces au port, vous
devez lire les instructions fournies avec votre point d’acces sans fil.

Assurez-vous que votre point d'acces ne restreint pas les connexions aux adresses MAC. Vous pouvez voir
l'adresse radio du MAC a l'aide de I'élément menu Configurer->Conf. réseau->Voir conf.->adresse MAC.

Si vous avez un réseau codé, assurez-vous d'avoir inséré la bonne clé ou le bon mot de passe dans la radio.
Nous vous rappelons que les clés au format texte sont sensibles a la casse.

Si votre radio accéde au réseau avec succes mais qu'elle ne vous permet pas de mettre en marche certaines
stations, veuillez consulter la liste des raisons possibles :

La station ne diffuse pas & ce moment de la journée (la station est peut-étre sur un fuseau horaire différent).

La station a atteint le nombre maximum de personnes pouvant écouter en simultané.

La station ne diffuse plus.

Le lien de la radio n’est plus valide.

La connexion Internet entre le serveur (souvent située dans un pays a différent) et vous est lente.

Essayez d'utiliser un PC pour lire le flux via le site web du diffuseur.

Si vous parvenez a écouter la station avec un PC, utilisez le formulaire
http://www.reciva.com/stations/add_station.asp pour nous en informer afin que nous puissions modifier les
données de station que la radio utilise.


http://www.reciva.com/stations/add_station.asp
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Spécifications

Avis de sécurité

A lire avant l'installation

Si la radio Internet a été déplacée d'un endroit froid a un endroit chaud, NE PAS la brancher pendant 2-3 heures
(ex : d'un coffre de voiture froid & une piece chaude). Il se peut que de la condensation se soit formée dans la radio
Internet ce qui risquerait de 'endommager. Afin de prévenir ce risque, déballez votre radio Internet et laissez-la a
température ambiante pendant 2-3 heures avant de ['utiliser. Cela permettra a I'humidité de s'évaporer et
empéchera tous dommages accidentels de votre radio Internet.

Couvercles-Ne pas retirer les couvercles qui sont fixés car vous seriez exposé a des tensions dangereuses.
Conditions météorologiques- Il est conseillé de débrancher I'antenne externe s'il y a de I'orage.

Ventilation-Les trous de ventilation du boitier de votre radio Internet permettent de prévenir les surchauffes. Ne pas
bloquer ou couvrir ces trous et plus particuliérement ne pas couvrir d'une nappe ou de papier. Il est conseillé de
laisser un espace de 10cm autour de votre radio Internet.

Dommages-Ne jamais utiliser la radio Internet si elle est endommagée. Veuillez toujours placer votre radio Internet
sur une surface plane et & niveau afin qu’elle ne soit pas sujette aux vibrations excessives.

Température-Evitez les températures extrémes qu'elles soient froides ou chaudes. Veuillez placer votre radio
Internet loin des sources de chaleur telles les radiateurs ou les cuisiniéres a gaz ou électriques.

Humidité-Ne pas exposer votre radio Internet & la pluie, a I'humidité ou a la poussiére. Si vous renverser un liquide
sur votre radio Internet, vous risquez de gravement 'endommager. Si cela se produit, veuillez éteindre
immédiatement votre radio Internet du secteur. Contactez immédiatement votre magasin.

Attention-Ne pas ouvrir les couvercles et ne pas tenter d'effectuer vous-méme les réparations. Les réparations
doivent étre effectuées par un personnel qualifié uniqguement.



<Register>
Une clé s’affichera afin de vous permettre d’enregistrer la radio sur le portail client de Reciva :
Http://www.reciva.com/

<Clock>

Utilisez cette option pour régler I'heure, une alarme et pour voir le réglage de I'alarme actuelle, voir ‘Réglage de
I'alarme’.

<Sleep Timer>
Choisissez cette option pour activer la radio Internet pour qu’elle s’éteigne toute seule aprés le temps prédéfini.
1. Aprés avoir sélectionné I'élément ‘Sleep Timer’ du menu, la radio affichera: ‘Sleep Timeout' et la valeur de la
mise en veille sous le format '00:00:00'(heures:minutes:secondes) par incréments de 30 secondes.
2. Tourner le bouton
3. La radio continuera d’émettre normalement, mais elle se mettra en mode stand-by aprés que le compte a
rebours de la mise en veille a expiré.

4. Pour rallumer la radio, appuyez simplement sur le bouton ON/OFF.

<Backlight>
Choisissez cette option pour modifier les valeurs de rétroéclairage de la radio Internet.

1. Aprés avoir choisi I'élément ‘Backlight’ du menu, la radio affichera sa liste de trois modes de menu:
‘Inactive’,

. La radio entre en mode ‘Inactive’ lorsque I'utilisateur reste inactif pendant 30 secondes.

. Le mode ‘actif’ est valide lorsqu'il y a une activité de I'utilisateur.

. ‘Stand-by’ est le mode utilisé lorsque la radio est éteinte.

2. Tournez le bouton pour mettre le mode du menu désiré en surbrillance et appuyez sur SELECT.

3. La radio affichera ensuite la valeur de rétroéclairage actuelle pour le mode menu. Vous pouvez retarder
cette valeur en tournant le bouton afin d’augmenter ou de baisser.


http://www.reciva.com/

Menu Co

Sélectionnez I'option que vous désirez dans le menu Configure
1. Appuyez ensuite sur le bouton SELECT.
(Remarque : si vous faites une erreur a un endroit, appuyez sur le bouton BACK pour retourner a I'écran
précédent.)

. Tournez le bouton jusqu’a ce que ‘Configure’ s’affiche.

. Appuyez ensuite sur le bouton SELECT.

. Tournez le bouton jusqu’a ce que l'affichage indique I'option que vous désirez.

. Appuyez sur le bouton SELECT pour choisir I'option affichée a I'écran. Les options sont expliquées ci-dessous.

<Network Config>
Vous permet de balayer de nouveau pour effectuer la connexion a un autre réseau sans fil ou de configurer
manuellement les paramétres réseau. Utilisez cette option si vous emportez la radio Internet dans un autre
immeuble ol vous souhaiteriez I'utiliser.

<Version>
Affiche les numéros de versions des différentes parties du logiciel de votre radio Internet.

<Upgrade Firmware>
Utilisez cette option pour télécharger un nouveau microprogramme pour votre radio depuis le portail Reciva de
I'Internet. Si un nouveau microprogramme est disponible, la radio vous invitera alors a le télécharger.
Veuillez noter qu'a ce stade, vous pouvez appuyer sur le bouton BACK pour annuler le commencement de la
mise a jour du microprogramme. Une mise a jour de microprogramme peut prendre plusieurs minutes, veuillez
par conséquent ne pas éteindre le courant de la radio tant que I'opération n'est pas terminée sinon, vous
risqueriez d’endommager la radio de maniére permanente.

<Language>
Vous permet de modifier la langue d’affichage.

<Factory Reset>
Permet de réinitialiser tous les réglages par défaut d'usine. Si vous effectuez une réinitialisation des réglages
d’usine sur votre radio, tous les préréglages et la connexion réseau sans fil seront perdus.
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Guide de démarrage rapide Radio Internet

Procédure a suivre avant d'utiliser votre radio Internet

Avant d'utiliser votre radio Internet, vous devez étre équipé:

* D'une connexion Internet a large bande.

* Un point d'acces sans fil (Wi-Fi) relié a I'Internet large bande, de préférence via un routeur.

* Si votre réseau sans fil est configuré pour utiliser un encodage de données Wired Equivalent Privacy (WEP) ou
un acces protégé Wi-Fi (WPA), alors vous aurez besoin du code WPA pour avoir la radio Internet, afin de
communiquer avec le réseau.

* Si votre réseau sans fil est configuré pour les stations fiables, vous devrez entrer 'adresse MAC de la radio dans
le point d'acces sans fil. Pour trouver 'adresse MAC de la radio, veuillez utiliser les éléments du menu comme
suit : Configure->Network Config->View Config->MAC Address

* Pour entrer 'adresse MAC dans le point d’accés sans fil, vous devez lire les instructions qui sont fournies avec le

point d’acceés sans fil.

La radio Internet doit pouvoir fonctionner n’importe ot dans un périmétre de 100metres du point d’acces sans fil.
Avant de poursuivre, veuillez vous assurer que le point d'acces sans fil est alimenté et connecté a votre Internet
large bande. Pour faire fonctionner cette partie du systeme, vous devez lire les instructions qui sont fournies avec

le point d’acceés sans fil.



Contrbles

Controle Mode radio Internet age des informations sur la liste
STAND-BY Appuyez sur ce bouton pour mettre en marche/arréter la radio Internet
Browse Ne fonctionne pas Affichage des informations sur
la liste d'attente
Reply Ne fonctionne pas pour le moment Ne fonctionne pas pour le
moment
P1 Appuyez sur ce bouton et maintenez-le enfoncé pour sauvegarder la Piste précédente
station préréglée P1, Appuyez pour charger la station préréglée P1
P2 Appuyez sur ce bouton et maintenez-le enfoncé pour sauvegarder la Lecture /Pause
station préréglée P2, Appuyez pour charger la station préréglée P2
P3 Appuyez sur ce bouton et maintenez-le enfoncé pour sauvegarder la Piste suivante
station préréglée P3, Appuyez pour charger la station préréglée P3
Back Retourn a la page du menu précédent
Mode P4 Appuyez sur ce bouton et maintenez-le enfoncé pour der la épétition éeldé ée,
station préréglée P4, Appuyez pour charger la station préréglée P4 Répétition aléatoire
activée/désactivée
P5 Appuyez sur ce bouton et maintenez-le enfoncé pour sauvegarder la Arrét
station préréglée 5, Appuyez pour charger la station préréglée P5
bl Augmentez le volume en tournant le bouton dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre, baissez le volume en
tournant le bouton dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d’'une montre
il Tournez le bouton pour changer les options. Appuyez sur le bouton pour Ne fonctionne pas
SELECTIONNER.
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Lecture de pistes dans un ordre aléatoire

1. Sélectionnez les pistes individuellement comme décrit précédemment.
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. Naviguez dans I'élément du menu supérieur ‘Media Player’ a I'aide des boutons SELECT et BACK

. Appuyez sur le bouton SELECT.

. Tournez le bouton jusqu'a ce que ‘Playback Mode’ s'affiche.

. Appuyez sur le bouton SELECT.

. Tournez le bouton jusqu’a ce que ‘Shuffle’ s’affiche.

. Appuyez ensuite sur le bouton SELECT .

. Tournez le bouton pour sélectionner YES/NO afin de valider I'activation du mode aléatoire.

. Laradio affichera ‘(ADD to Queue)’, appuyez sur SELECT et la radio ajoutera les pistes dans la liste d'attente

et commencera a les lire automatiquement.

Remarque: Si vous avez une grande collection, il se peut que “All Music” ne fonctionne pas, veuillez utiliser

“Album” ou “Artist” pour parcourir vos fichiers.

Parcourir la liste de pistes en attente de lecture

1.
2.
3.

Appuyez sur le bouton BROWSE. Le nom de la piste en cours de lecture s'affichera.

Tournez le bouton pour voir quelles sont les pistes en attente.

Si vous souhaitez aller & une piste spécifique dans la liste en attente, appuyez sur le bouton SELECT lorsque
vous y étes invité.

. Veuillez noter que les fichiers médias qui sont balayés a partir de la fonction ‘Windows Shares’ peuvent aussi

étre ajoutés a la liste d’attente de la radio.

Mettre des pistes Upnp en attente pour une lecture ultérieure

1.
2.

Mettez la piste souhaitée en surbrillance.
Appuyez sur le bouton SELECT. ‘Track Added To Queue’ s'affichera.
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Mettre des albums en attente pour une lecture ultérieure

. Mettez I'album souhaité en surbrillance.
. Appuyez sur le bouton SELECT.
. Tournez le bouton jusqu’a ce que ‘(Add To Queue)’ s’affiche.

AW N P

. Appuyez sur le bouton SELECT. ‘Track Added To Queue’ s'affichera.
Controle de la lecture

1. Appuyez sur le bouton STOP pour arréter la lecture.

2. Utilisez le bouton PLAY/PAUSE pour mettre en pause une piste en cours de lecture ou pour reprendre la
lecture d’une piste qui était en pause ou qui était arrétée.

3. Utilisez le bouton SAUT A LA PISTE PRECEDENTE pour démarrer la lecture de la piste précédente dans la
liste d’attente.

4. Utilisez le bouton SAUT A LA PISTE SUIVANTE pour démarrer la lecture de la piste suivante dans la liste
d'attente.

Retrait de pistes de la liste d’attente

. Appuyez sur le bouton BROWSE. Le nom de la piste en cours de lecture s'affichera.

. Tournez le bouton pour sélectionner la piste que vous désirez retirer de la liste d’attente.

. Appuyez sur le bouton STOP et maintenez-le enfoncé pendant 2 secondes.

. Tournez le bouton pour mettre ‘Yes’ ou ‘No’ en surbrillance.

. Appuyez sur SELECT pour confirmer si vous désirez supprimer la piste de la liste d’attente
. Sivous avez sélectionné ‘Oui’ alors ‘Removed From Queue’ s'affichera.
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Pour retirez toutes les pistes de la liste d’attente, maintenez la touche BACK enfoncée jusqu’a ce que I'élément
du menu ‘Media Player’ s'affiche, puis appuyez sur SELECT puis tournez le bouton pour sélectionner ‘Clear
Queue’ et appuyez de nouveau sur SELECT.



Etapes de connexion de laradio a votre réseau sans fil

Etape 1- Mise sous tension de la radio
Connectez d'abord le courant AC. Vous pouvez allumer ou éteindre la radio a I'aide du bouton standby. L'affichage
sur la fagade de la radio s'illuminera et indiquera:

Reciva Radio ARM Powered

Apres quelques secondes, I'affichage indiquera :

Initialising Network

Apres quelques secondes, I'affichage indiquera :

< Scan for networks >
Enter network
View Config
Edit Config

Etape 2 — Balayage pour une connexion réseau sans fil

Lorsque l'affichage indique <Scan for networks>, appuyez sur le bouton SELECT.

(Remarque : si vous faites une erreur a un endroit, appuyez sur le bouton BACK pour retourner a I'écran
précédent.)

La radio procédera ensuite a un balayage de tous les réseaux sans fil disponibles et affichera :

Scanning

12
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Si elle ne parvient pas a en trouver un, I'affichage indiquera :

No networks
Found

Si cela se produit, vous devrez alors faire fonctionner votre point d’accés réseau — voir les instructions fournies
avec ce dernier.

Lorsque la radio a trouvé votre réseau sans fil, elle affiche 'ESSID pour le point d’accés a I'écran — il s’agit d’'un
nom alloué au point d'accés par la personne qui configure le réseau — par exemple :

< My Home Network >

Il est possible, et dans certains endroits trés probable, que la radio trouve plus d’'un point d'acces sans fil. Dans ce
cas, vous pouvez choisir celui auquel vous souhaitez vous connecter. Tournez le bouton de la radio pour voir
'ESSID du point d’accés que la radio trouve.

Etape 3 — Connexion au réseau sans fil

Lorsque 'ESSID du point d’acces que vous souhaitez s'affiche a I'écran, appuyez sur le bouton SELECT. Si votre
réseau n'est pas configuré, vous aurez besoin d'une clé d’encodage, I'écran devra indiquer :

Connecting to network




14

Ensuite :

Network OK

Si I'écran affiche soit :

Enter WEP key

Soit :

Enter WPA key

Ensuite, le réseau utilise un des systémes d’encodage : Wired Equivalent Privacy (WEP) ou Accés protégé Wi-Fi
(WPA). Vous devez donc entrer la bonne clé WEP ou WPA dans la radio afin qu’elle communique avec votre

réseau.

Seule la personne qui a initialement configuré le réseau connait ce code ; si cette personne n'est pas vous, vous
devrez alors le trouver.

Apres 3 secondes, l'affichage se met en mode insertion de code. Pour entrer le code, utilisez le bouton pour
sélectionner chaque caractére du code, appuyez sur le bouton SELECT aprés chaque caractére. Veuillez noter
que les clés WEP et WAP sont sensibles a la casse, vous devez donc les saisir correctement.

Utilisez le bouton BACK pour effacer les mauvais caracteres.

Apres le dernier caractére, utilisez le bouton pour sélectionner le caractére END et appuyez sur le bouton SELECT.
La radio doit maintenant pouvoir se connecter au réseau.

Si I'affichage indique “Invalid key” ou “Network Error”, cela signifie que vous ave probablement saisi un mauvais
mot de passe.
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1. Appuyez sur le bouton SELECT.

oix d'une statio

(Remarque : si vous faites une erreur a un endroit, appuyez sur le bouton BACK pour retourner a I'écran

précédent.)

< Stations >
Configure
Media Player
Partage de fichiers avec Windows Media Connect:
[ < Media Player> ]—-l <Windows Shares> |—-[ <Connecting> L—-| <Scan for PCs>
| <Finding PCs> 1-—41 <|BM> |-_- <Enter Computer Name=> [-_-| <Finding Folders> |-—4-
| <784-MP3 Set User> | —=cPisase Enter U |—] |—|  <Enter Password
[ == |~ = ]
1| <Backingasss  |—[ <Addtoquewer |

<Dr Crankenstein
officially sanctioned  |—=
SPL Competition Disc>

3| <The Whitey Albums  |—
4 <Unknown Album>

o
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Emplacement et lecture de fichiers médias utilisant la radio et Upnp
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1.

Une fois que le serveur UPnP est configuré pour partager les fichiers médias avec la radio, vous pouvez lire les
fichiers en procédant comme suit sur la radio:

. Maintenez le bouton BACK enfoncé pour obtenir le menu de niveau supérieur de la radio puis tourner le bouton

pour choisir ‘Media Player’.

. Appuyez sur SELECT puis tournez le bouton pour mettre * UPNP Servers’ en surbrillance.

. Appuyez sur SELECT puis la radio procédera a un balayage de tous les serveurs UPnP disponibles.

Remarque : la radio peut mettre quelques secondes pour compléter le balayage et avant la fin, la radio
affichera ‘(Empty)’. La radio continuera a afficher ‘(Empty)’ si les serveurs UPnP sont trouvés.

. Apres un balayage effectué avec succes, choisissez le serveur UPnP en tournant le bouton s'il y a plus d'un

serveurs UPnP, puis appuyez sur SELECT.

A ce stade, votre radio devra apparaitre dans la liste de Windows Media Connect et sera visible depuis la
fenétre ‘Devices’: votre radio s’affichera avec son adresse MAC. Pour vérifier si I'adresse MAC qui apparait
dans la liste est celle de votre radio, sélectionnez ‘Configure’ dans le menu de la radio puis tournez le bouton
jusqu'a ce que ‘MAC Address’ soit sélectionné afin de voir I'adresse MAC de la radio.

La radio affichera ensuite les catégories de médias disponibles depuis le serveur UPnP, par ex: ‘Music’,
‘Playlists’ etc. Tournez le bouton pour choisir la catégorie dans laquelle vous souhaitez naviguer, appuyez sur
SELECT et tournez le bouton pour mettre la sous-catégorie en surbrillance et appuyez de nouveau sur
SELECT. Par exemple, vous pouvez sélectionner ‘Music’ puis ‘Album’

. Tournez le bouton pour mettre les fichiers médias que vous souhaitez lire, en surbrillance, puis appuyez sur

SELECT.



Réglage d'un PC Windows pour permettre a la radio d'accéder a vos fichiers audio via le
serveur Upnp

1. Si votre PC tourne sous Microsoft Windows XP, vous pouvez utiliser Windows Media Connect comme
UPNP (Universal Plug and Play) MediaServer 1.0 cmpliant server. Vous pouvez télécharger Windows Media
Connect depuis le site Internet de Microsoft.

2. Vous devrez d’'abord configurer Windows Media Connect pour permettre a certains appareils de pouvoir s’y
connecter. Pour cela, choisissez ‘Settings’ dans Windows Media Connect et cochez la case ‘Automatically allow

new devices' comme indiqué ci-dessous.

Réglage de Windows Media Connect:

[ < Media Player> l—-[ <Windows Shares> ]—-—[ =Connecting> l—-[ «<5can for PCa> ]—-
| <Finding PCs> |—-| <IBM> |—- <Enter Computer Name> —-| <Finding Foldars> |_.
| <784-MP3 Set User> | —= [<Piease Enter U |—| A |—+| <Enerpasswors>  |—=
| R |_-| <By Album> |_l

1 | <Back in Bass> ]—-i <Add 1o Queve> |

<D Crankenstein:
2, afficially sanclioned T
SPL Compatition Disc>

3.| <The Whitey Album> |—s
4.|  <Unknown Album=

17
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3.

6.

Ensuite, vous devrez choisir quels sont les dossiers de votre PC que vous souhaiteriez que Windows Media
Connect partage avec votre radio Internet. Pour cela, sélectionnez ‘Sharing’ en appuyant sur le bouton ‘Add’
pour ajouter vos dossiers comme indiqué au verso (Partage de fichiers avec Windows Media Connect).

. Si vous le souhaitez, vous pouvez désactiver I'option ‘Automatically allow new devices’ de Windows Media

Connect et ainsi ne permettre qu’'a certains appareils de se connecter. Vous pouvez sélectionner les appareils
que vous souhaitez connecter depuis la section ‘Devices’ en cliquant sur ‘Deny’ / ‘Allow’.

. Tournez le bouton pour choisir & partir de <Location> ou <Genre>.

<Location> vous permet de choisir les stations de radio disponibles par pays, stations que vous choisissez
dans une liste.

<Genre> vous permet de choisir les stations de radio selon leur contenu Classic Rock, Sport, News, etc., par
exemple.

Appuyez sur le bouton SELECT pour choisir I'option désirée.

<Location>

1

o g o~ W N

Tournez le bouton jusqu'a ce que l'affichage indique la région que vous désirez (ou sélectionnez ‘All' pour
afficher tous les pays).

. Appuyez sur le bouton SELECT.

. Tournez le bouton jusqu’a ce que I'affichage indique le pays que vous désirez.

. Appuyez sur le bouton SELECT.

. Tournez le bouton jusqu’a ce que I'affichage indique la station que vous désirez.

. Appuyez sur le bouton SELECT et attendez que la radio se connecte a la station.

Veuillez noter que certaines stations de radio ne diffusent pas 24 heures par jour et que certaines stations ne sont

pas toujours en ligne.

Si la station n'a pas de contenu en demande (cad qu’elle donne I'option d'écouter les programmes qui ont déja été

diffusés), voir (Stations qui vous permettent de choisir ce que vous écoutez).
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<Genre>

1. Tournez le bouton jusqu'a ce que l'affichage indique le type de contenu que vous désirez, puis appuyez sur le
bouton SELECT.

2. Tournez le bouton jusqu'a ce que I'affichage indique la station que vous désirez.

3. Appuyez sur le bouton SELECT et attendez que la radio se connecte a la station.
Veuillez noter que certaines stations de radio ne diffusent pas 24 heures par jour et que certaines stations ne
sont pas toujours en ligne.
Si la station a un contenu ‘on-demand’ (cad qu’elle donne I'option d'écouter les programmes qui ont déja été
diffusés), voir (Stations qui vous permettent de choisir ce que vous écoutez).

Régler le volume

Lorsque vous écoutez une station de radio, vous pouvez ajuster le volume en tournant simplement le bouton
Volume.

Assigned to preset #

Le caractere # correspond au numéro de bouton sur lequel vous appuyez.

Lecture d’une station radio préréglée

Lorsque vous écoutez une radio, appuyez brievement sur le bouton préréglage (1 a 5) pour la station que vous
désirez. (Veuillez noter qu'il ne faut pas maintenir le bouton enfoncé — sinon, la station en cours écrasera celle qui
est en préréglage).

Demander une station qui est actuellement indisponible

Si vous désirez écouter une station de radio particuliére qui n’est pas disponible en ligne, vous pouvez visiter le
site Internet http://www.reciva.com/ et en faire la demande afin de pouvoir I'ajouter & votre liste.


http://www.reciva.com/
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Station vous permettant de choisir ce que vous écoutez

Certaines stations de radio offrent un nombre d'options associé a leur station, par exemple certaines stations vous
permettent d’écouter des programmes qui ont déja été diffusés. Lorsque vous sélectionnez une station de radio qui
vous offre cette possibilité, la station ne commence pas a étre transmise immédiatement, mais I'affichage indique
plutét :

< Live >

On Demand

1. Tournez le bouton pour choisir <Live> ou <On Demand>, et appuyez ensuite sur le bouton SELECT.
Si vous choisissez <Live>, la radio lit alors la sortie en cours depuis cette station comme normal.
Si vous sélectionnez <On Demand>, alors d’autres écrans s’afficheront pour vous permettre de choisir ce que
vous voulez écouter.
Ce qui s'affiche dépend de la station que vous avez choisie — les étapes suivantes sont données a titre indicatif
uniquement.

2. Lorsque vous choisissez <On Demand>, I'affichage indique les noms de programmes. Tournez le bouton pour
choisir le programme que vous désirez, et appuyez sur le bouton SELECT.

3. Lorsque vous avez choisi le programme que vous désirez écouter, soit il commencera seulement a étre
transmis, soit I'affichage indiquera une liste de jours parmi laquelle vous pouvez choisir — utilisez le bouton pour
définir le jour de diffusion du programme puis appuyez sur le bouton SELECT.

4. Une fois que vous avez défini le jour, vous pouvez choisir I'heure de démarrage. Définissez I'heure de
démarrage a l'aide du bouton et appuyez sur le bouton SELECT.

5. Les programmes qui vous permettent de choisir I'neure vous permettent aussi de faire une avance ou un retour
rapide sur la partie que vous désirez tout en écoutant la radio. Le temps écoulé s'affichera. A I'aide du Saut en
avant (P3) ou de Saut en arriére (P1). Saut en avant ou en arriére a 30 secondes d'intervalle.



Parcourir la liste de pistes en attente de lecture
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1.

2.
3.

Appuyez sur le bouton BROWSE. Le nom de la piste en cours de lecture s'affichera.

Tournez le bouton pour voir quelles sont les pistes en attente.

Si vous souhaitez aller a un emplacement spécifique de la liste d’attente, appuyez sur le bouton SELECT
lorsque la piste voulue s'affiche.

Retrait de pistes de la liste d’attente

1.
2.
3.

N o oM

Appuyez sur le bouton BROWSE. Le nom de la piste en cours de lecture s'affichera.

Tournez le bouton pour sélectionner la piste que vous désirez retirer de la liste d'attente.

Appuyez sur le bouton STOP et maintenez-le enfoncé pendant 2 secondes et la radio s'affichera : ‘Delete
Track?’

. Tournez le bouton pour mettre ‘Yes’ ou ‘No’ en surbrillance.

. Appuyez sur SELECT pour confirmer si vous désirez supprimer la piste de la liste d’attente.

. Sivous avez sélectionné ‘Yes' alors ‘Removed From Queue’ s'affichera.

. Pour retirer toutes les pistes de la liste d'attente, maintenez la touche BACK enfoncée jusqu’a ce que I'élément

du menu ‘Media Player’ s'affiche, puis appuyez sur SELECT puis tournez le bouton pour sélectionner ‘Clear
Queue’ et appuyez de nouveau sur SELECT.

Lecture de pistes dans un ordre aléatoire

0 N O g A WN P

. Sélectionnez les pistes individuellement comme décrit précédemment.

. Naviguez dans I'élément du menu supérieur ‘Media Player’ & 'aide des boutons SELECT et BACK
. Appuyez sur le bouton SELECT.

. Tournez le bouton jusqu’a ce que ‘Playback Mode’ s'affiche.

. Appuyez sur le bouton SELECT.

. Tournez le bouton jusqu’a ce que ‘Shuffle’ s’affiche.

. Appuyez sur le bouton SELECT.

. Tournez le bouton pour sélectionner YES/NO afin de valider I'activation du mode aléatoire.



22

Lecture continue de pistes en attente

1. Sélectionnez les pistes individuellement comme décrit précédemment.

2. Naviguez dans I'élément du menu supérieur ‘Media Player’ a I'aide des boutons SELECT et BACK
3. Appuyez sur le bouton SELECT.

4. Tournez le bouton jusqu'a ce que ‘Playback Mode’ s'affiche.

5. Appuyez sur le bouton SELECT.

6. Tournez le bouton jusqu'a ce que ‘Repeat’ s'affiche.

7. Appuyez sur le bouton SELECT.

8. Tournez le bouton pour sélectionner YES/NO afin de valider I'activation du mode répétition.
Remarque:

1. Si les dossiers partagés contiennent plus de chansons que la limite de la mémoire de la Radio, “Too many
files” s’affichera.
2. En appuyant en continu sur le bouton P4, vous pourrez obtenir le modeToggle repeat ou Shuffle.

Ecoute d’une seule piste en partage

. Tournez le bouton jusqu’a ce que ‘By Artist’ s’affiche.

. Appuyez sur le bouton SELECT.

. Tournez le bouton jusqu’a ce que le nom de I'artiste désiré s'affiche.
. Appuyez sur le bouton SELECT.

. Tournez le bouton jusqu’a ce que le nom de I'album désiré s'affiche.
. Appuyez sur le bouton SELECT. ‘<Add to Queue>’ s'affichera.

. Tournez le bouton jusqu’a ce que la piste désirée s'affiche.

0 N O g A~ WN P

. Appuyez sur le bouton SELECT. La piste commencera a étre lue.
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coute d’'un album complet en partage
. Tournez le bouton jusqu’a ce que ‘By Artist’ s'affiche.
. Appuyez sur le bouton SELECT.

E
1
2
3. Tournez le bouton jusqu’a ce que le nom de l'artiste désiré s'affiche.
4. Appuyez sur le bouton SELECT.

5. Tournez le bouton jusqu’a ce que le nom de I'album désiré s’affiche.
6. Appuyez sur le bouton SELECT. ‘<Add to Queue>' s'affichera.

7

. Appuyez sur le bouton SELECT. L'album commencera a étre lu.

Mettre des pistes en attente pour une lecture ultérieure
1. Mettez la piste souhaitée en surbrillance.
2. Appuyez sur le bouton SELECT. ‘Track Added To Queue’ s'affichera.

Mettre des albums en attente pour une lecture ultérieure

1. Mettez I'album souhaité en surbrillance.

2. Appuyez sur le bouton SELECT.

3. Tournez le bouton jusqu’a ce que ‘<Add To Queue>’ s’affiche.

4. Appuyez sur le bouton SELECT. ‘Track Added To Queue’ s'affichera.

Contréle de la lecture

1. Appuyez sur le bouton STOP pour arréter la lecture.

2. Utilisez le bouton PLAY/PAUSE pour mettre en pause une piste en cours de lecture ou pour reprendre la
lecture d’une piste qui était en pause ou qui était arrétée.

3. Utilisez le bouton SAUT A LA PISTE PRECEDENTE pour démarrer la lecture de la piste précédente dans la
liste d'attente.

4. Utilisez le bouton SAUT A LA PISTE SUIVANTE pour démarrer la lecture de la piste suivante dans la liste
d’attente.



Régler I'horloge

1. Appuyez sur le bouton SELECT. (Remarque : si vous faites une erreur a un endroit, appuyez sur le bouton
BACK pour retourner a I'écran précédent.)

2. Tournez le bouton jusqu'a ce que <Configure> s'affiche

Stations
< Configure >
Media Player

3. Appuyez sur le bouton SELECT.
4. Tournez le bouton jusqu'a ce que <Clock> s’affiche

Register
<  Clock >
Sleep Time
5. Tournez le bouton jusqu'a ce que I'affichage indique <Set Time>.
< SetTime >
Set Alarm

6. Appuyez sur le bouton SELECT.

Set Time
14:30

7. Tournez le bouton jusqu'a ce que le réglage de I'heure soit correct puis appuyez sur le bouton SELECT.
Set Time
15:03

8. Tournez le bouton jusqu'a ce que le réglage des minutes soit correct puis appuyez sur le bouton SELECT.

Time Set
15:06
L'affichage indique Time Set et I'heure réglée s’affiche pendant 3 secondes ensuite la station de radio s’affiche de

nouveau.



Régler I'alarme

1. Appuyez sur le bouton SELECT. (Remarque : si vous faites une erreur a un endroit, appuyez sur le bouton
BACK pour retourner a I'écran précédent.)
2. Tournez le bouton jusqu'a ce que <Configure> s’affiche.

Stations
< Configure >

Media Player
3. Appuyez sur le bouton SELECT.
4. Tournez le bouton jusqu’a ce que <Clock> s'affiche
Register
< Clock >
Sleep Time

5. Tournez le bouton jusqu’a ce que l'affichage indique <Set Alarm>.

Set Time
Set Alarm

6. Appuyez sur le bouton SELECT.

Enable Alarm
Yes / No

7. Tournez le bouton pour changer entre Yes et No, puis appuyez sur le bouton SELECT. Si vous sélectionnez ‘No’,
'alarme est alors désactivée. L'affichage indique que l'alarme est désactivée pendant 3 secondes et affiche
ensuite de nouveau la station de radio.

Alarm is off




8. Sivous choisissez ‘Yes’ alors l'affichage vous permet de voir I'heure de I'alarme.

Set Alarm :
15: 06
9. Tournez le bouton jusqu'a ce que le réglage de I'heure soit correct puis appuyez sur le bouton
SELECT.
Set Alarm :
07 : 06
10. Tournez le bouton jusqu’a ce que le réglage des minutes soit correct puis appuyez sur le
bouton SELECT.
Alarm Set:
07:45

L'affichage indique Alarm Set et I'heure de l'alarme s'affiche pendant 3 secondes ensuite la station de radio
s'affiche de nouveau.
Lorsque vous étes en mode Stand-by, I'neure de I'alarme s'affiche entre parenthéses, a c6té de I'horloge.

Reciva Radio
11:58(07:45)

Assurez-vous que le volume est au niveau désiré.
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Votre Media Player vous permet de lire des fichiers audio non protégés (AAC, AIFF, MP3, RM, WAV, WMA) et
des listes de lecture (M3U) enregistrées sur un PC en réseau. Il a été vérifié pour fonctionner sur Windows
2000 et Windows XP.

Configurer votre PC Windows pour permettre a la radio d’accéder a vos fichiers audio via Windows
Shares

1. Lorsque vous utilisez le partage de fichiers Windows, le dossier de musique partagée ne doit pas étre contenu
dans ‘Mes documents’ ou ‘Ma musique’ car ces dossiers ne peuvent pas étre partagés. Pour UPnP,
'emplacement n'a pas d'importance.

2. Veuillez vous assurer que votre PC est disponible sur le réseau de votre radio Internet. Ensuite, & I'aide de
Windows Exporer, trouvez le dossier sur lequel sont enregistrés vos fichiers audio.

3. Cliquez-droit sur le dossier.

4. Sélectionnez ‘Properties’.

5. Cliquez sur ‘Sharing’.

6. La radio affiche ensuite ‘finding pcs’, une fois que la radio a terminé, tournez le bouton pour mettre le PC
souhaité en surbrillance.

7. Appuyez sur le bouton SELECT. La radio effectuera une recherche des dossiers partagés.

8. Tournez le bouton pour mettre le bon dossier partagé en surbrillance et puis appuyez sur SELECT.

9. La radio affichera ‘File Scan..." alors qu’elle effectuera le balayage des fichiers médias dans le dossier partagé.
Le texte dans la ligne inférieure de I'affichage sera modifié pour indiquer que le balayage du fichier est en
progression. Si vous le nombre de fichiers est important, la procédure peut prendre plusieurs minutes.

10.Une fois que le balayage est terminé, ‘By Album’ s'affiche. Vous pouvez maintenant naviguer dans les fichiers
médias qui seront maintenant organisés comme suit: ‘By Artist’ et ‘Playlists’ — si disponible.

Remarque:

Lors du premier balayage du fichier, un fichier appelé ‘reciva_media_cache’ est écrit dans le dossier sur lequel sont

enregistrés les fichiers audio. Cela permet d’accélérer les balayages ultérieurs de fichiers.



Utilisation de votre iPod
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Connexion de votre iPod

IMPORTANT ! Veuillez vous assurer que le controle FUNCTION est réglé sur ‘OFF’ avant
de connecter votre iPod a la station d’accueil iPod de votre radio.

1. Afin de protéger votre iPod DOCK de la poussiére et d’'autres saletés, un cache pour votre station d’accueil est
déja installé. Avec vos ongles, retirez le cache de la station d’accueil iPod et rangez-le dans un endroit sar.

2. La station d’accueil iPod de votre radio est équipée de cing berceaux différents pour convenir a votre iPod.
Veuillez observer I'arriere de chaque berceau afin de choisir celui qui correspond a votre modeéle d'iPod.

3. Comme indiqué a droite, insérez le berceau
adaptateur d'iPod sur la iPod DOCK (Enfoncez I'iPod
afin qu'il soit bien en place) et connectez votre iPod au
iPod CONNECTOR. Votre iPod doit bien reposer sur
le berceau adaptateur.

Si vous avez des difficultés & connecter votre iPod,

veuillez vérifier si vous utlisez le bon berceau

adaptateur d'iPod. .
. iPod dock

Remarque: Si vous n'utilisez pas le bon adaptateur, .
iPod connector

vous risquez d’endommager le connecteur de votre
iPod de la radio ou de I'iPod.



1

3.

Ecouter votre Ipod

Avant de I'allumer, veuillez vous assurer que votre iPod est correctement connecté a la station d'accueil iPod de

votre radio (voir page précédente).
Réglez le contrdle FUNCTION sur ‘iPod’.

Veuillez faire mettre en marche votre iPod afin de sélectionner une chanson et démarrez la lecture. Veuillez vous

référer au manuel d'utilisation de votre iPod pour les informations détaillées.

Tournez le bouton VOLUME dans le sens des aiguilles d’'une montre ou dans le sens inverse afin d’ajuster le

volume a un niveau adapté.

Remarque: sur certains nouveaux modeles d'iPod, le volume peut étre réglé indépendamment lorsque vous le
connectez sur la station d’accueil iPod de la radio. Cependant, il se peut que cela n'ait pas d’effet sur le niveau

du volume.

Déconnecter votre iPod

Faites fonctionner votre iPod afin d’arréter la lecture. Veuillez vous référer au manuel d'utilisation pour davantage
d’informations.

Réglez le contrdle FONCTION sur ‘OFF’ pour éteindre la station d’accueil iPod de la radio.

Déconnecter votre iPod de la station d’accueil iPod de votre radio en toute sécurité.

Afin de protéger votre STATION D’ACCUEIL iPod, retirez le berceau adaptateur iPod et replacez le couvercle de

la station d’accueil iPod.
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GUIDE DE DEPANNA

Spécifications

. Alimentation-Secteur AC230 volts, 50Hz uniquement
. Consommation d’énergie : 20W

. Niveau de sortie de haut-parleur : 4.5W

. Puissance des écouteurs : 15mW

Informations concernant la licence et la garantie

Ce produit comporte un logiciel sous licence version 2 de la Licence Publique Générale GNU et version 2.1 de la
Licence Publique Générale Limitée GNU. Le code source de ce logiciel est disponible sur http://www.reciva.com/gpl
Ce produit comprend une technologie qui est la propriété de Microsoft Corporation et sous licence Microsoft Licensing
GP. L'usage ou la distribution de cette technologie en dehors de ce produit est interdit(e) sans autorisation de
Microsoft Corporation and/or Microsoft Licensing. GP selon le cas.

Votre Radio Internet est garantie contre les défauts de matériaux, de fabrication et de main-d’ceuvre pour une durée
d’'un an a compter de la date d'achat.

Sous les termes de cette garantie, DSG s’engage a réparer tout produit défectueux, a I'appréciation de la société, a
remplacer le(s) composant(s) défectueux gratuitement pour les pieces et la main-d’'ceuvre. Cette garantie n'implique
pas l'acceptation par DSG ou ses agents de pertes ou dommages important(e)s et exclut plus particulierement l'usure
normale, le casse, les accidents, le recours a des modifications non autorisées.

Cette garantie est applicable au Royaume-Uni uniquement et ne limite en aucun cas les droits du consommateur. Les
réclamations et les demandes sous garantie pour des produits Logik achetés en dehors du Royaume-Uni, doivent étre
adressées aux importateurs et distributeurs locaux. Si vous souhaitez faire des réclamations sous garantie, veuillez,
en premier lieu, contacter votre revendeur. Veuillez conserver tous les matériaux d’emballage d’'origine pour un
éventuel usage ultérieur. Nous vous conseillons de compléter les détails concernant I'achat maintenant et de
conserver ces informations dans un endroit sr pour toute consultation ultérieure.
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http://www.reciva.com/gpl

Ce symbole apposé sur le produit ou présent dans le manuel d'utilisation, signifie
que I'équipement électrique ou électronique ne doit pas doit étre mis au rebut avec
les ordures ménagéres. Dans I'UE, des systéemes séparés de collecte pour le
recyclage sont mis a disposition.

Pour de plus amples informations, veuillez contacter votre municipalité ou le
revendeur auprés duquel vous avez acheté le produit.
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Einleitung

Wir méchten uns bei lhnen fir den Kauf dieses Produkts bedanken, dessen Entwicklung und
Herstellung zum Ziel hatten, Ihnen viele Jahre lang ungestdrten Betrieb zu erméglichen.

Sie sind vielleicht bereits mit der Benutzung &hnlicher Gerate vertraut. Bitte nehmen Sie sich
trotzdem die Zeit, diese Anleitung zu lesen - sie soll Ihnen dabei helfen, das Meiste aus lhrem Kauf
zu machen.

Sicherheitshinweise

Stromversorgung
® 230V~ 50Hz

Sicherheitsvorkehrungen
® Benutzen Sie dieses Gerat nicht in feuchter Umgebung.
® Lassen Sie das Gerét nicht nass werden.

Reparaturen
® Dieses Gerat enthélt keine Teile, die vom Anwender repariert werden kénnten.
® Wenn eine Reparatur notwendig ist, wenden Sie sich an qualifizierte Techniker.
® Wenden Sie sich an Ihren Handler, falls Sie Fragen zu Installation, Betrieb oder Sicherheit

des Produkts haben.



lerbehebung

Falls Sie auf Schwierigkeiten mit lhrem WiFi-Internetradio stoRen, hilft Ihnen vielleicht die
Hilfe-Rubrik der Webseite weiter:http:/radio.reciva.com/

Falls Sie Schwierigkeiten dabei haben, das Radio mit Ihrem Drahtlos-Netzwerk zu verbinden,
kénnten thnen die folgenden Schritte bei der Losung des Problems behilflich sein:

1

a b~ wWw N

Prifen Sie, ob ein an dasselbe Drahtlos-Netzwerk angeschlossener PC auf das Internet
zugreifen (das heiRt Webseiten aufrufen) kann.

. Prifen Sie, ob ein DHCP-Server verfligbar ist oder Sie eine statische IP-Adresse fir das Radio

konfiguriert haben. Zur Konfiguration des DHCPs miissen Sie in der Anleitung lhres
WLAN-Zugangspunktes nachlesen.

. Prifen Sie, ob lhre Firewall vielleicht ausgehende Ports blockiert. Das Radio benétigt minimal

Zugang zu den UDP- und TCP-Ports 80, 554, 1755, 5000 und 7070. Zur Konfiguration des
Zugriffs auf diese Ports miissen Sie in der Bedienungsanleitung des WLAN-Zugangspunktes
nachlesen.

. Priufen Sie, ob Ihr WLAN-Router vielleicht die Verbindung zu bestimmten MAC-Adressen

blockiert. Sie kbnnen die MAC-Adresse des Radios im Meni unter Configure->Network
Config->View Config->MAC address finden.

. Falls Ihr Netzwerk verschlusselt ist, Uberprifen Sie, ob Sie den richtigen Schliissel/das richtige

Kennwort ins Radio eingegeben haben. Denken Sie daran, dass Schlussel, die Buchstaben
enthalten, zwischen GroB3- und Kleinschreibung differenzieren.

Falls sich Ihr Radio erfolgreich mit dem Netzwerk verbinden kann, aber bestimmte Radiosender
nicht abspielen kann, kdnnte das an einem der folgenden Griinde liegen:

. Der Sender sendet nicht zu dieser Tageszeit (moglicherweise befindet er sich in einer anderen

Zeitzone).

. Der Sender hat die Hochstzahl moglicher gleichzeitiger Horer erreicht.

. Der Sender sendet nicht mehr.

. Die im Radio gespeicherte Adresse ist veraltet.

. Die Internetverbindung zwischen dem Server (der sich oftmals in einem anderen Land befindet)

und lhnen ist langsam.



Versuchen Sie, das Radioprogramm mit einem PC uber die Webseite des Senders
abzuspielen.

Falls Sie den Sender mit lhrem PC abspielen kénnen, benutzen Sie das Formular auf
http://www.reciva.com/stations/add_station.asp, um uns dies mitzuteilen, damit wir die Angaben
zum Sender, die vom Radio benutzt werden, auf den neuesten Stand bringen kénnen.


http://www.reciva.com/stations/add_station.asp
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Technische Daten

Sicherheitshinweise

Bitte vor der Installation lesen

Falls dieses Radio von einem kalten Ort an einen warmen Ort gebracht wurde, stecken Sie den
Stecker fiir 2-3 Stunden NICHT ein.

(z.B. von einem kalten Auto in ein warmes Zimmer) Es besteht die Mdglichkeit, dass Feuchtigkeit
im Inneren des Internetradios kondensiert ist. Dadurch kdnnte lhr Internetradio beschéadigt werden.
Um Schéaden zu vermeiden, packen Sie Ihr Internetradio aus und lassen es bei Zimmertemperatur
fur 2-3 Stunden stehen, bevor Sie es in Betrieb nehmen. Dadurch kann die Feuchtigkeit
verdunsten und unnétiger Schaden am Gerat vermieden werden.

Abdeckungen - Entfernen Sie keine befestigten Abdeckungen, da Sie ansonsten mit gefahrlicher
Spannung in Kontakt kommen kénnten.

Wetter - Es ist ratsam, externe Antennen wéhrend eines Gewitters vom Gerét zu trennen.
Beliiftung - Die Beluftungsoffnungen im Gehéuse des Internetradios schitzen das Gerat vor
Uberhitzung. Blockieren oder bedecken Sie diese Offnungen nicht, im Besonderen nicht mit Stoff
oder Papier. Wir empfehlen lhnen, rund um das Radio 10cm Platz zu lassen.

Schaden - Benutzen Sie das Radio unter keinen Umstanden, wenn es auf irgendeine Weise
beschadigt wurde. Stellen Sie das Radio immer auf eine flache, ebene Oberflache. Vermeiden Sie
Orte, an denen es starken Vibrationen ausgesetzt werden konnte.

Temperatur - Vermeiden Sie extreme Temperaturen, hei3 wie kalt. Lassen Sie reichlich Abstand
zwischen dem Radio und Warmequellen wie Heizkérpern und Gas- oder elektrischen Herden.
Feuchtigkeit - Schiitzen Sie das Radio vor Regen, Feuchtigkeit und Staub. Durch Flussigkeiten, die
Uber das Internetradio geschiittet werden, kann erheblicher Schaden entstehen. Falls irgendeine
Flussigkeit Gber lhr Internetradio geschuttet wurde, ziehen Sie sofort den Stecker ab. Wenden Sie
sich sofort an lhren Handler.

Vorsicht - Offnen Sie keine Abdeckungen und fiihren Sie Reparaturen nicht selbst durch. Alle
Reparaturen mussen von qualifizierten Technikern durchgefiihrt werden.




<Register>

Zeigt einen Schliussel an, mit dem Sie das Radio auf dem Kundenportal von Reciva
registrieren kdnnen:

Http://www.reciva.com/

<Clock>
Benutzen Sie diese Option, um Uhr und Wecker zu stellen und die gegenwartig eingestellte
Weckzeit anzuzeigen. Siehe ,Setting the Alarm“.

<Sleep Timer>

Diese Option erlaubt es dem Radio, sich nach einer voreingestellten Zeitdauer automatisch

abzuschalten.

1. Nachdem Sie im Menu die Option ,Sleep Timer“ gewahlt haben, erscheint auf dem Display:
‘,Sleep Timeout* und der Wert des Sleep Timers im Format ,00:00:00’
(Stunden:Minuten:Sekunden) in 30-Sekunden-Schritten.

2. Drehen Sie den Knopf.

3. Das Radio spielt normal weiter, wechselt aber nach Ablauf des Sleep Timers in den
Bereitschaftsmodus.

4. Um das Radio wieder einzuschalten, driicken Sie einfach die ON/OFF-Taste.

<Backlight>

Mit dieser Option kdnnen Sie die Hintergrundbeleuchtung des Displays einstellen.

1. Nachdem Sie im Menu ,Backlight* gewahlt haben, erscheinen auf dem Display die drei
Betriebsmodi des Radios: ,Inaktiv*,
. Das Radio geht in den ,‘inaktiven“ Zustand, wenn 30 Sekunden lang keine Eingabe vom

Anwender getatigt wurde.

. Der aktive Zustand liegt bei Aktivitat des Benutzers vor.
. Der Bereitschaftsmodus liegt vor, wenn das Radio ausgeschaltet wurde.

2. Drehen Sie den Knopf, um den gewiinschten Modus zu markieren, und driicken SELECT.

3. Das Radio zeigt jetzt den aktuellen Wert der Hintergrundbeleuchtung fir diesen
Betriebsmodus an. Sie kdnnen diesen Wert durch Drehen des Knopfes erh6hen oder
verringern.


http://www.reciva.com/
http://www.reciva.com/

Das ,,configure®“-Men(

Wabhlen Sie aus dem , Configure“-Men( die gewuinschte Option.

1.

a b~ w N

SELECT driicken.
(Hinweis: Falls Sie eine falsche Eingabe tatigen, kdnnen Sie jederzeit mit der BACK-Taste zum
vorherigen Bildschirm zuriickkehren.)

. Drehen Sie den Knopf, bis ,'Configure* angezeigt wird.

. SELECT driicken.

. Drehen Sie den Knopf, bis das Display die gewiinschte Option anzeigt.

. Driucken Sie SELECT, um die auf dem Display angezeigte Option zu wahlen. Die Optionen

werden im Folgenden erlautert.

<Network Config>

Ermdglicht Ihnen die Suche nach einem WLAN-Netzwerk und die manuelle Konfiguration der
Netzwerkparameter. Benutzen Sie diese Option, falls Sie das Radio in einem anderen Gebaude
(uber einen anderen Zugangspunkt) betreiben wollen.

<Version>

Zeigt die Versionsnummern der verschiedenen Softwarekomponenten des Internetradios an.

<Upgrade Firmware>

Mit dieser Option kénnen Sie die neueste Firmware fir das Radio vom Internetportal Recivas
herunterladen. Falls eine neue Firmware verfugbar ist, wird Sie das Radio fragen, ob Sie sie
herunterladen wollen.

Hinweis: Zu diesem Zeitpunkt kdnnen Sie die Aktualisierung der Firmware noch abbrechen,
indem Sie die BACK-Taste des Radios driicken. Die Aktualisierung der Firmware kann mehrere
Minuten dauern. Schalten Sie das Radio nicht aus, bevor die Aktualisierung abgeschlossen
wurde - andernfalls kénnte es permanenten Schaden nehmen.

<Language>

Ermdglicht die Einstellung der Sprache des Bildschirmmends.

<Factory Reset>

Setzt alle Optionen auf die Werkseinstellungen zuriick. Falls Sie die Werksriuicksetzung
durchfuhren, gehen alle von lhnen gespeicherten Sender sowie lhre
WLAN-Netzwerkverbindung verloren.



Internetradio Kurzanleitung

Was Sie bendétigen, um das Radio in Betrieb zu nehmen

Bevor Sie Ihr Internetradio in Betrieb nehmen, bendétigen Sie das Folgende:

* Einen Breitband-Internetanschluss.

* Einen WLAN-Zugangspunkt (Wi-Fi), der mit lhrem Internetanschluss verbunden ist, am besten
Uber einen Router.

* Falls Ihr WLAN-Netzwerk fir den Betrieb mit dem Verschlusselungsverfahren ,Wired Equivalent

Privacy* (WEP) oder ,Wi-Fi protected Access" (WPA) konfiguriert ist, benétigen Sie den

zugehdrigen WEP/WPA-Schlussel, um dem Internetradio die Kommunikation mit dem Netzwerk zu

ermaoglichen.

* Falls hr WLAN-Netzwerk fir die Kommunikation nur mit bekannten Geraten konfiguriert ist,

missen Sie die MAC-Adresse des Radios in den WLAN-Zugangspunkt eingeben. Die

MAC-Adresse finden Sie im Menu unter: Configure->Network Config->View Config->MAC Address

* Zur Eingabe der MAC-Adresse in Ihren WLAN-Zugangspunkt lesen Sie bitte dessen

Bedienungsanleitung.

Das Internetradio sollte in einem Umkreis von 100 Metern des WLAN-Zugangspunkts
funktionieren.

Uberpriifen Sie, bevor Sie weitermachen, ob Ihr WLAN-Zugangspunkt eingeschaltet und mit dem
Breitband-Internetanschluss verbunden ist. Um diesen Teil des Systems in Betrieb zu nehmen,

ziehen Sie die Bedienungsanleitung des WLAN-Zugangspunkts zu Rate.



Tastenfeld

Taste Funktion in der Wiedergabeliste
STAND BY Ein-/Ausschalten des Radios
Browse Keine Funktion Wiedergabeliste anzeigen
Reply Derzeit keine Funktion Derzeit keine Funktion
P1 Gedrickt halten, um auf Senderspeicherplatz P1 zu speichern. Driicken, Vorheriger Titel
um Sender P1 abzuspielen.
P2 Gedrickt halten, um auf Senderspeicherplatz P2 zu speichern. Driicken, Play/Pause
um Sender P2 abzuspielen.
P3 Gedriickt halten, um auf Senderspeicherplatz P3 zu speichern. Driicken, Néchster Titel
um Sender P3 abzuspielen.
Back Zur vorherigen Seite des Meniis zurtickkehren
P4 Gedrickt halten, um auf Senderspeicherplatz P4 zu speichern. Driicken, Repeat On/Off, Shuffle On/Off
um Sender P4 abzuspielen.
P5 Gedrickt halten, um auf Senderspeicherplatz P5 zu speichern. Driicken, Stop

um Sender P5 abzuspielen.

e

Zum Erhohen der Lautstérke den Knopf im Uhrzeigersinn drehen, zum Reduzi

ieren gegen den Uhrzeigersinn

s

Zum Andern von Optionen den Knopf drehen. Zum Auswahlen driicken

(SELECT).

Keine Funktion

10
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Titel in zufélliger Reihenfolge abspielen

© 0 N O O B~ W NP

. Wahlen Sie wie oben beschrieben die einzelnen Titel.

. Steuern Sie mit SELECT und BACK im Hauptmenii das Unterment ,Media Player‘ an

. SELECT driicken.

. Drehen Sie den Knopf, bis ,Playback Mode* angezeigt wird.

. SELECT driicken.

. Drehen Sie den Knopf, bis ,Shuffle* angezeigt wird.

. Driicken Sie SELECT.

. Den Knopf drehen und zur Bestatigung des Shuffle (Misch)-Modus YES/NO wahlen.

. Auf dem Display erscheint ‘,(ADD to Queue)“. Driicken Sie SELECT. Das Radio fugt nun die

Titel der Warteschlange hinzu und beginnt automatisch mit dem Abspielen.

Hinweis: Falls Sie eine sehr umfangreiche Sammlung haben, konnte die Option ,All Music”

eventuell nicht funktionieren. Benutzen Sie dann zum Suchen bitte ,Album” oder ,Artist”.

Die Wiedergabeliste durchbléattern

1.

Drucken Sie BROWSE. Die Bezeichnung des Titels, der gerade abgespielt wird, wird
angezeigt.

. Drehen Sie den Knopf, um die in die Wiedergabeliste eingereihten Titel anzuzeigen.
. Falls Sie an eine bestimmte Position innerhalb der Wiedergabeliste springen méchten, driicken

Sie SELECT, wenn der gewlinschte Titel angezeigt wird.

. Beachten Sie, dass auch Mediendateien, die Gber die Funktion ,Windows

Shares" (Ordnerfreigabe unter Windows) des Radios eingelesen wurden, zur Wiedergabeliste
hinzugefligt werden kénnen.

UPnP-Titel zur spateren Wiedergabe einreihen

1.
2.

Den gewiinschten Titel markieren.
SELECT driicken. ,Track Added To Queue* wird angezeigt.
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Alben zur spateren Wiedergabe einreihen

1.

Das gewinschte Album markieren.

2. SELECT driicken.
3.
4. SELECT driicken. ,Tracks Added To Queue“ wird angezeigt.

Drehen Sie den Knopf, bis ,Add to Queue* angezeigt wird.

Steuerung der Wiedergabe

1
2.

Sie kdnnen die Wiedergabe mit der STOP-Taste stoppen.

Mit PLAY/PAUSE pausieren Sie entweder einen Titel, der gerade abgespielt wird, oder spielen
einen pausierten oder gestoppten Titel ab.

. Benutzen Sie die Taste SKIP TO PREVIOUS TRACK, um den vorherigen Titel der

Wiedergabeliste abzuspielen.

. Benutzen Sie die Taste SKIP TO NEXT TRACK, um den néchsten Titel der Wiedergabeliste

abzuspielen.

Titel aus der Wiedergabeliste entfernen

1

~N o o b~ W

Driicken Sie BROWSE. Die Bezeichnung des Titels, der gerade abgespielt wird, wird
angezeigt.

. Zur Auswahl des Titels, den Sie aus der Wiedergabeliste entfernen moéchten, den Knopf

drehen.

. Die STOP-Taste 2 Sekunden lang gedriickt halten.

. Durch Drehen des Knopfs ,Yes* oder ,No“ markieren.

. Zur Bestéatigung der Loschung des Titels aus der Wiedergabeliste SELECT driicken.

. Falls ,Yes* gewahlt wurde, erscheint ,Removed From Queue* auf dem Display.

. Um die Wiedergabeliste komplett zu léschen, driicken Sie so oft BACK, bis das Untermeni

,Media Player* gewahlt ist. SELECT drucken und den Knopf drehen, um ,Clear Queue“ zu
wahlen. Wieder SELECT driicken.



Anschluss des Radios an lhr WLAN-Netzwerk

Schritt 1 - Das Radio einschalten
Stecken Sie zuerst den Stecker ein. Das Radio kann nun mit der Standby-Taste ein- und
ausgeschaltet werden. Das Display auf der Vorderseite des Gerats leuchtet auf und meldet:

Reciva Radio ARM Powered

Nach ein paar Sekunden wechselt die Anzeige zu:

Initialising Network

Nach ein paar Sekunden wechselt die Anzeige zu:

< Scan for networks >
Enter network
View Config
Edit Config

Schritt 2 - Suche nach einem WLAN-Netzwerk

Wenn das Display <Scan for networks> anzeigt, driicken Sie SELECT.

(Hinweis: Falls Sie eine falsche Eingabe tatigen, kénnen Sie jederzeit mit der BACK-Taste zum
vorherigen Bildschirm zuriickkehren.)

Das Radio sucht nun nach verfugbaren WLAN-Netzen und zeigt an:

Scanning

13
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Falls keines gefunden werden kann, erscheint auf dem Display:

No networks
Found

Falls dies geschieht, mussen Sie Ihren WLAN-Zugangspunkt in Betrieb nehmen - siehe die mit
diesem ausgelieferte Anleitung.

Falls das Radio Ihr WLAN-Netzwerk findet, zeigt es die ESSID fur den Zugangspunkt auf dem
Display an - dabei handelt es sich um einen Namen, der dem Zugangspunkt von der Person, die
das Netzwerk eingerichtet hat, zugewiesen wurde - zum Beispiel:

< My Home Network >

Es ist mdglich, und in manchen Gegenden sehr wahrscheinlich, dass Ihr Radio mehr als nur einen
Zugangspunkt findet. In diesem Fall kénnen Sie wéahlen, mit welchem Sie sich verbinden méchten.
Drehen Sie den Knopf am Radio, um die ESSIDs aller gefundenen Zugangspunkte anzuzeigen.

Schritt 3 - Mit dem WLAN-Netz verbinden

Wenn die ESSID des gewiinschten Zugangspunkts auf dem Display angezeigt wird, driicken Sie
SELECT. Falls Ihr Netzwerk nicht fur die Benutzung eines Verschliisselungsverfahrens konfiguriert
ist, sollte das Display anzeigen:

Connecting to network




Dann:
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Network OK

Falls das Display meldet:

Enter WEP key

Oder:

Enter WPA key

Dann benutzt das Netzwerk eines der beiden Verschliisselungsverfahren: ,Wired Equivalent
Privacy* (WEP) oder ,Wi-Fi Protected Access* (WPA). Sie mussen den richtigen WEP- bzw.
WPA-Schlussel eingeben, damit das Radio mit dem Netzwerk kommunizieren kann.

Zunachst kennt nur die Person, die das Netzwerk eingerichtet hat, diesen Schlussel. Falls es sich
dabei nicht um Sie selbst handelt, miissen Sie in Erfahrung bringen, wer es ist.

Nach 3 Sekunden fordert das Display zur Eingabe des Codes auf. Um den Schlussel einzugeben,
drehen Sie zur Auswahl der einzelnen Zeichen den Knopf und bestétigen jedes Zeichen mit
SELECT. Beachten Sie, dass WEP- und WPA-Schliissel zwischen GroB3- und Kleinschreibung
differenzieren. Sie miissen den Schliissel also exakt eingeben.

Mit BACK konnen Sie falsche Eingaben riickgangig machen.

Wabhlen Sie nach der Eingabe des letzten Zeichens mit dem Knopf END und dricken dann
SELECT.

Das Radio sollte sich jetzt mit dem Netzwerk verbinden kénnen.

Falls das Display ,Invalid key* oder ,Network Error” anzeigt, wurde wahrscheinlich ein falscher
Schlussel eingegeben.



ahlen

Einen Radiosender

r Wiedergabe a

1. SELECT driicken.
(Hinweis: Falls Sie eine falsche Eingabe tatigen, kénnen Sie jederzeit mit der BACK-Taste zum
vorherigen Bildschirm zuriickkehren.)

< Stations >

Configure
Dateien mit Windows Media Connect freigeben: Media Player
[ < Media Player> |—-[ <Windows Shares> |—-[ <Connecting> l—'[ <Scan for PCs> |—-
| <Finding PCs> |—-| <IBM> |—— <Enter Computer Name> —-| <Finding Folders> |_..
| <T84-MP3 Set User> |—- <Please Enter Usemames> —-| <=Administrator> |—-| <Enter Password> |—-

| |—[ a5

1| <Back in Bass> ]—-| <Add to Queue> |

<D Crankenstein:
afficially sanclioned T
SPL Compatition Disc>

o [ ]
4 <Unknown Album>

]

16



Mediendateien mit dem Radio Uber UPnP abspielen

17

1.

Sobald der UPnP-Server fiir den Austausch von Mediendateien mit dem Internetradio
konfiguriert wurde, kénnen Sie die Dateien folgendermaRen uber das Radio abspielen:

. Drucken Sie so oft BACK, bis Sie ins Hauptmeni des Radios gelangen. Drehen Sie den Knopf

und wahlen ,Media Player*.

. Driicken Sie SELECT und drehen Knopf, um ,UPNP Servers“ zu markieren.
. SELECT driicken. Das Radio sucht jetzt nach UPnP-Servern. Hinweis: Dies kann einige

Sekunden dauern. Bevor das Radio die Suche beendet hat, zeigt das Display ,(Empty)“ an. Das
Radio zeigt weiterhin ,(Empty)*, falls keine UPnP-Server gefunden werden kénnen.

. Nach einer erfolgreichen Suche koénnen Sie lhren UPnP-Server durch Drehen des Knopfs

wahlen, falls es mehr als einen gibt. Dann SELECT driicken.

. Danach sollte Ihr Radio in Windows Media Connect aufgefuhrt werden und unter ,'Devices” zu

sehen sein: Ihr Radio wird mit seiner MAC-Adresse angezeigt. Um zu priifen, ob die
aufgefuhrte MAC-Adresse zu lhrem Radio gehért, wahlen Sie zur Anzeige der MAC-Adresse
lhres Radios ,Configure* im Meni des Radios und drehen dann den Knopf, bis ,MAC
Address” gewahlt ist.

. Das Radio zeigt nun die Medienkategorien an, die vom UPnP-Server zur Verfiigung gestellt

werden, z.B. ,Music*, ,Playlists* usw. Drehen Sie den Knopf, um die Kategorie zu wéahlen, die
Sie durchsuchen mochten, und driicken dann SELECT. Drehen Sie den Knopf, um eine
Unterkategorie zu wahlen, und driicken wieder SELECT. Sie kdnnten z.B. ,Music* und dann
LAlbum* wéhlen.

. Drehen Sie den Knopf, um die Mediendateien zu wahlen, die Sie abspielen mdchten, und

driicken SELECT.



Einen Windows-PC fur die Medienfreigabe Uber UPnP einrichten

1. Falls Ihr PC unter Microsoft Windows XP lauft, kdnnen Sie Windows Media Connect als Server
geman ,UPnP (Universal Plug and Play) MediaServer 1.0“ einsetzen. Windows Media Connect
kann von Microsofts Webseite heruntergeladen werden.

2. Sie mussen erst Windows Media Connect so konfigurieren, dass sich andere Gerat damit
verbinden kénnen. Dazu 6ffnen Sie die ,Settings“ von Windows Media Connect und kreuzen
das Kéastchen ,Automatically allow new devices* an, wie unten gezeigt.

Einstellungen fur Windows Media Connect:

[ <Media Player> ]—-[ Windows Shares> ]——[ <Connecting> ]—-[ <Scan for PCs> ]—-
| <Finding PCs> |—-| <IBM> |—- <Enter Computer Name> —-| <Finding Foldars> |_.
| <784-MP3 Set User> | —= [<Piease Enter L |—| A |—+| <EnterPasswort> | —
| — |_-| <By Album> |_l

1 | <Back in Bass> ]—-i <Add to Queue> |

<D Crankenstein:
afficially sanclioned T
SPL Compatition Disc>

3.| <The Whitey Album> |—s
4.|  <Unknown Album=

]

18



19



IS

3. Als néchstes miissen Sie auswahlen, welche Verzeichnisse lhres PCs Windows Media
Connect lhrem Radio zugéanglich machen soll. Dazu kénnen Sie ,Sharing“ wahlen und dann auf
die Schaltflache ,Add“ driicken, wie umseitig gezeigt (Dateifreigabe mit Windows Media
Connect).

4. Alternativ kdnnen Sie die Option ,Automatically allow new devices* deaktivieren und nur
bestimmten Geréten die Verbindung gestatten. Sie konnen die Gerate, denen Sie die
Verbindung gestatten mdchten, im Abschnitt ,Devices“ wahlen, indem Sie auf ,Deny /
‘Allow* (verweigern/erlauben) klicken.

5. Drehen Sie den Knopf, um <Location> oder <Genre> zu wahlen.
<Location> ermdglicht es Ihnen, Radiosender aus einem beliebigen Land zu wéhlen, das Sie
aus einer Liste aussuchen.
<Genre> ermdglicht Ihnen die Suche nach Radiosendern nach Ihrem Inhalt, z.B. Klassik Rock.
Sport, Nachrichten, usw.

6. Dricken Sie SELECT, um die gewiinschte Option zu wahlen.

<Location>

Drehen Sie den Knopf, bis das Display die gewiinschte Region anzeigt (oder wahlen Sie ,All*,

um alle Lander einzuschlieBen.

SELECT driicken.

Drehen Sie den Knopf, bis das Display die gewtinschte Option anzeigt.

SELECT driicken.

Drehen Sie den Knopf, bis das Display den gewiinschten Radiosender anzeigt.

SELECT drucken und warten, bis sich das Radio mit diesem Sender verbunden hat.
Beachten Sie, dass manche Radiosender nicht 24 Stunden am Tag senden, und andere nicht
immer online sind.
Falls der Radiosender tber bestellbare Inhalte (,on-demand” - das bedeutet, dass Sie Sendungen
anhdren kénnen, die zu einem friheren Zeitpunkt ausgestrahlt wurden) verfligt, sehen Sie unter
,Radiosender mit wahlbaren Inhalten® nach.

20



<Genre>

Drehen Sie den Knopf, bis das Display den gewiinschten Inhaltstyp anzeigt, und driicken
SELECT.

Drehen Sie den Knopf, bis das Display den gewiinschten Radiosender anzeigt.
SELECT driicken und warten, bis sich das Radio mit diesem Sender verbunden hat.

Beachten Sie, dass manche Radiosender nicht 24 Stunden am Tag senden, und andere nicht
immer online sind.

Falls der Radiosender Uber bestellbare Inhalte (,on-demand” - das bedeutet, dass Sie
Sendungen anhéren kénnen, die zu einem friiheren Zeitpunkt ausgestrahlt wurden) verfiigt,
sehen Sie unter ,Radiosender mit wahlbaren Inhalten* nach.

Anpassung der Lautstarke

Wenn ein Radiosender abgespielt wird, kénnen Sie die Lautstérke einfach mit der VOLUME-Taste
anpassen.

Assigned to preset #

Wobei # die Nummer der gedriickt gehaltenen Taste ist.

Einen gespeicherten Radiosender abspielen

Wenn ein Sender abgespielt wird, driicken Sie fur den gewiinschten Radiosender kurz eine der
Speichertasten (1 bis 5). (Hinweis: Halten Sie die Taste nicht gedriickt - andernfalls tberschreiben
Sie den gespeicherten Sender mit dem derzeit laufenden; seien Sie vorsichtig.)

Einen derzeit nicht verfligbaren Sender anfragen

Falls Sie einen bestimmten Radiosender hdren moéchten, der derzeit nicht online verfiigbar ist,
kénnen Sie die Webseite von Reciva unter http://www.reciva.com/ besuchen und eine Anfrage zum
Hinzufiigen des Senders zur Liste stellen.
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Radiosender mit wahlbaren Inhalten

Einige Radiosender bieten lhnen eine Reihe von Auswahlmdglichkeiten an; zum Beispiel kdnnen
Sie bei einigen Sendern Sendungen anhdren, die zu einem friiheren Zeitpunkt ausgestrahlt wurden.
Wenn Sie einen Sender wahlen, der diese Funktion unterstiitzt, wird dieser Sender nicht sofort
abgespielt, sondern das Display zeigt an:

< Live >

On Demand

1. Drehen Sie den Knopf, um <Live> oder <On Demand> zu wéahlen und driicken dann SELECT.
Falls Sie <Live> wéhlen, spielt das Radio normal das laufende Programm ab.

Falls Sie <On Demand> wahlen, kdnnen Sie auf dem folgenden Bildschirm auswahlen, was Sie
anhoren méchten.

Was zur Auswahl gestellt wird, hangt vom gewahlten Radiosender ab - die folgenden Schritte
dienen nur der lllustration.

2. Wenn Sie <On Demand> wahlen, zeigt das Display die Bezeichnungen der Sendungen an.
Drehen Sie den Knopf, um eine Sendung zu wahlen, und driicken dann SELECT.

3. Wenn Sie die Sendung gewahlt haben, die Sie gerne anhéren mochten, wird Sie entweder
einfach starten oder aber eine Liste von Tagen zur Wahl gestellt. W&hlen Sie im letzteren Fall
den Tag, an dem die gewiinschte Sendung ausgestrahlt wurde, und driicken dann SELECT.

4. Nachdem Sie den Tag festgelegt haben, kdnnen Sie eventuell noch die Startzeit auswéahlen.
Geben Sie die Startzeit mit dem Knopf ein und driicken SELECT.

5. Sendungen, bei denen Sie die Startzeit wahlen kdnnen, lassen sich auch zum gewiinschten Teil
vor- oder zuriickspulen. Die verstrichene Zeit wird angezeigt. Mit Skip forward (P3) und Skip
backward (P1) konnen Sie in 20-Sekunden-Intervallen vor- oder zuriickspringen.



Die Wiedergabeliste durchblé&ttern

1. BROWSE driicken. Die Bezeichnung des Titels, der gerade abgespielt wird, wird angezeigt.

2. Drehen Sie den Knopf, um die in die Wiedergabeliste eingereihten Titel anzuzeigen.

3. Falls Sie an eine bestimmte Position innerhalb der Wiedergabeliste springen méchten, dricken
Sie SELECT, wenn der gewiinschte Titel angezeigt wird.

Titel aus der Wiedergabeliste entfernen
1. Driicken Sie BROWSE. Die Bezeichnung des Titels, der gerade abgespielt wird, wird
angezeigt.

2. Zur Auswahl des Titels, den Sie aus der Wiedergabeliste entfernen mochten, den Knopf
drehen.

. Die STOP-Taste 2 Sekunden lang gedriickt halten. Das Radio zeigt an: ,Delete Track?"

. Durch Drehen des Knopfs ,Yes" oder ,No*“ markieren.

. Zur Bestéatigung der Loschung des Titels aus der Wiedergabeliste SELECT driicken.

. Falls ,Yes* gewahlt wurde, erscheint ,Removed From Queue* auf dem Display.

. Um die Wiedergabeliste komplett zu I6schen, driicken Sie so oft BACK, bis das Untermeni
,Media Player” gewahlt ist. SELECT driicken und den Knopf drehen, um ,Clear Queue* zu
wahlen. Wieder SELECT driicken.

N o o b~ w

Titel in zufalliger Reihenfolge abspielen
1. Wahlen Sie wie oben beschrieben die einzelnen Titel.

2. Steuern Sie mit SELECT und BACK im Hauptmeni das Untermeni ,Media Player an.
3. SELECT dricken.

4. Drehen Sie den Knopf, bis ,Playback Mode" angezeigt wird.

5. SELECT dricken.

6. Drehen Sie den Knopf, bis ,Shuffle" angezeigt wird.

7. SELECT dricken.

8. Den Knopf drehen und zur Bestéatigung des Shuffle (Misch)-Modus YES/NO wéhlen.
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Titel in der Wiedergabeliste wiederholt abspielen

1. Wahlen Sie wie oben beschrieben die einzelnen Titel.

2. Steuern Sie mit SELECT und BACK im Hauptmeni das Untermeniu Media Player an.
3. SELECT dricken.

4. Drehen Sie den Knopf, bis ,Playback Mode* angezeigt wird.

5. SELECT driicken.

6. Drehen Sie den Knopf, bis ,Repeat" angezeigt wird.

7. SELECT driicken.

8. Den Knopf drehen und zur Bestatigung des Wiederholungsmodus YES/NO wahlen.
Hinweis:

1. Falls die freigegebenen Ordner mehr Titel enthalten, als der Speicher des Internetradios
fassen kann, wird ,Too many files* angezeigt.

2. Durch wiederholtes Driicken der Taste P4 konnen Sie den Shuffle-Modus an- und
abschalten.

Einen einzelnen freigegebenen Titel abspielen

. Drehen Sie den Knopf, bis ,By Artist* angezeigt wird.

. SELECT driicken.

. Drehen Sie den Knopf, bis der gewlinschte Kunstler angezeigt wird.

. SELECT driicken.

. Drehen Sie den Knopf, bis der gewiinschte Albumname angezeigt wird.
. SELECT driicken. <,Add to Queue* wird angezeigt.

. Drehen Sie den Knopf, bis der gewiinschte Titel angezeigt wird.

. SELECT dricken. Der Titel wird jetzt abgespielt.

00 N o o~ WN
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Ein freigegebenes Album abspielen
Drehen Sie den Knopf, bis ,By Artist* angezeigt wird.
SELECT driicken.
Drehen Sie den Knopf, bis der gewiinschte Kiinstler angezeigt wird.
SELECT driicken.
Drehen Sie den Knopf, bis der gewiinschte Albumname angezeigt wird.
SELECT driicken. <,Add to Queue* wird angezeigt.
SELECT driicken. Das Album wird jetzt abgespielt.

Titel zur spateren Wiedergabe einreihen
Den gewiinschten Titel markieren.
SELECT dricken. ,Track Added To Queue“ wird angezeigt.

Alben zur spateren Wiedergabe einreihen

Das gewiinschte Album markieren.

SELECT driicken.

Drehen Sie den Knopf, bis ,Add to Queue* angezeigt wird.
SELECT driicken. ,Tracks Added To Queue*” wird angezeigt.

Steuerung der Wiedergabe
1. Sie kénnen die Wiedergabe mit der STOP-Taste stoppen.

2. Mit PLAY/PAUSE pausieren Sie entweder einen Titel, der gerade abgespielt wird, oder spielen

einen pausierten oder gestoppten Titel ab.

3. Benutzen Sie die Taste SKIP TO PREVIOUS TRACK, um den vorherigen Titel der

Wiedergabeliste abzuspielen.

4. Benutzen Sie die Taste SKIP TO NEXT TRACK, um den néchsten Titel der Wiedergabeliste

abzuspielen.



Einstellen der Uhrzeit

1. SELECT drucken. (Hinweis: Falls Sie eine falsche Eingabe tatigen, konnen Sie jederzeit mit der
BACK-Taste zum vorherigen Bildschirm zurtickkehren.)

2. Den Knopf drehen, bis das Display <Configure> anzeigt.

Stations
< Configure >
Media Player

3. SELECT driicken.
4. Den Knopf drehen, bis das Display < Clock > anzeigt.

Register
< Clock >
Sleep Timer

5. Den Knopf drehen, bis das Display <Set Time> anzeigt.
< Set Time >
Set Alarm

6. SELECT driicken.

Set Time
14:30

7. Den Knopf drehen, bis die Stunde richtig eingestellt ist, und dann SELECT driicken.
Set Time
15:03

8. Den Knopf drehen, bis die Minute richtig eingestellt ist, und dann SELECT driicken.
Set Time

15:06
Das Display zeigt ,Time Set* mit der neu eingestellten Uhrzeit darunter 3 Sekunden lang an und
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geht dann zur Anzeige des Radiosenders zuriick.



Einstellen des Weckers

[

SELECT dricken. (Hinweis: Falls Sie eine falsche Eingabe tatigen, kénnen Sie jederzeit mit der
BACK-Taste zum vorherigen Bildschirm zuriickkehren.)

2. Den Knopf drehen, bis das Display <Configure> anzeigt.
Stations
< Configure >
Media Player
3. SELECT driicken.
4. Den Knopf drehen, bis das Display < Clock > anzeigt.
Register
< Clock >
Sleep Timer
5. Den Knopf drehen, bis das Display <Set Alarm> anzeigt.
Set Time
Set Alarm
6. SELECT driicken.
Enable Alarm
Yes / No
7. Den Knopf drehen, um ,Yes" oder ,No“ zu wahlen, und dann SELECT dricken. Falls Sie

,No“ wahlen, ist der Wecker deaktiviert. Das Display zeigt fur 3 Sekunden lang ,Alarm is Off* an
und kehrt dann zur Anzeige des Radiosenders zuriick.

Alarm is off
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8. Falls Sie ,Yes” wéahlen, kdnnen Sie die eing lite Weckzeit sehen.
Set Alarm:
15: 06

9. Den Knopf drehen, bis die Stunde richtig eingestellt ist, und dann SELECT drticken.
Set Alarm:
07 : 06

10.Den Knopf drehen, bis die Minute richtig eingestellt ist, und dann SELECT driicken.

Alarm Set:
07 : 45

Das Display zeigt ,Alarm Set" mit der neu eingestellten Weckzeit darunter 3 Sekunden lang an und
geht dann zur Anzeige des Radiosenders zuriick.
Im Bereitschaftsmodus wird die Weckzeit neben der Uhrzeit in Klammern angezeigt.

Reciva Radio
11:58 (07:45)
Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Lautstarke wie gewiinscht eingestellt ist.




Media Player Kurzanleitung

Der Media Player erlaubt es Ihnen, ungeschitzte Audio-Dateien (AAC, AIFF, MP3, RM, WAV,
WMA) und Wiedergabelisten (M3U) abzuspielen, die auf einem PC des Netzwerks abgelegt
sind. Er wurde erfolgreich auf Windows 2000 und Windows XP getestet.

Einen Windows-PC fiir den Zugriff des Radios auf freigegebene Audio-Dateien
konfigurieren

1. Wenn Sie die Windows-Dateifreigabe (Windows Shares) benutzen, darf sich das

Musikverzeichnis, das Sie freigeben mochten, nicht in ,Meine Dokumente“ oder ,Meine
Musik® befinden, da diese Ordner nicht freigegeben werden kénnen. Fir UPnP spielt der Ort
keine Rolle.

2. Bitte vergewissern Sie sich, dass lhr Internetradio den PC im Netzwerk finden kann. Dann
offnen Sie Uber den Windows Explorer den Ordner, in dem sich lhre Audio-Dateien befinden.
Klicken Sie mit der rechten Maustaste auf den Ordner.

Wabhlen Sie ,Eigenschaften®.
Klicken Sie auf ,Freigabe“.

. Das Radio zeigt nun ,finding pcs“ an. Wenn die Suche beendet ist, wahlen Sie durch Drehen
des Knopfs den richtigen PC.

7. SELECT dricken. Das Radio sucht nach freigegebenen Ordnern.

8. Drehen Sie den Knopf, um den richtigen freigegebenen Ordner zu wéahlen, und driicken dann

SELECT.

9. Das Radio zeigt ,File Scan“ an, wéhrend es die Dateien im freigegebenen Ordner ausliest. Der
Text in der FuBzeile des Displays andert sich, um darauf hinzuweisen, dass nach Dateien
gesucht wird. Falls Sie eine sehr groBe Zahl von Audio-Dateien haben, kann dieser Vorgang
mehrere Minuten dauern.

10.Wenn das Radio die Suche beendet hat, zeigt es ,By Album*“ an. Sie kdnnen jetzt durch die
eingelesenen Mediendateien blattern, die ,By Artist* (nach Kiinster) und in
,Playlists* (Wiedergabelisten) sortiert sind — falls verfiugbar.

Hinweis:

Wenn das erste Mal eine Dateisuche durchgeftihrt wird, wird eine Datei namens

Jreciva_media_cache" in dem Ordner abgelegt, in dem die Dateien gespeichert sind. Dies dient der

Beschleunigung spaterer Dateisuchen.
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Benutzung eines iPods
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Anschluss eines iPods

WICHTIG! Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der FUNCTION-Regler auf ,OFF* gestellt ist, bevor
Sie lhren iPod ans iPod Dock Radio anschlieRen.

1. Zum Schutz des iPod DOCKsvor Staub und anderem Schmutz wurde eine Abdeckung des
iPod Docks
vorinstalliert. Entfernen Sie Abdeckung des iPod Docks mit dem Fingernagel und bewahren sie

an einem sicheren Ort auf.

2. Mit lhrem iPod Dock Radio wurden funf Anschlussstationen ausgeliefert (adapter cradles). Um
fur lhren iPod die richtige auszuwéhlen, betrachten Sie Rickseite der Anschlussstationen.

3. Stecken Sie die iPod-Anschlussstation auf den iPod
DOCK (der iPod muss mit einem ,Klick“ einrasten) und
schlieBen den iPod an den iPod CONNECTOR an. lhr
iPod sollte ohne Kraftaufwendung in die
iPod-Anschlussstation passen.

Falls Sie Schwierigkeiten mit dem Anschluss lhres iPods

haben, prifen Sie, ob Sie die richtige Anschlussstation

verwenden.

iPod dock
Hinweis: Die Benutzung einer falschen Anschlussstation
kénnte den IPod Connector, das Radio oder den iPod iPod connector

beschadigen.
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Musik vom iPod abspielen

Vergewissern Sie sich vor dem Einschalten, dass |hr iPod richtig an das iPod Dock Radio

angeschlossen ist (siehe vorherige Seite).
Stellen Sie den FUNCTION-Regler auf ,iPod".

Wabhlen Sie mit dem iPod ein Lied aus und starten die Wiedergabe. Fur Néheres sehen Sie bitte in

der Bedienungsanleitung lhres iPods nach.

Drehen Sie den VOLUME-Regler im oder gegen den Uhrzeigersinn, um die Lautstarke

anzupassen.

Hinweis: Bei manchen neueren iPod-Modellen kann die Lautstarke beim Anschluss an ein
iPod Dock Radio unabhangig eingestellt werden. Dies hat jedoch unter Umstanden keinen

Einfluss auf das Lautstarkeniveau.

Den iPod vom Radio trennen

Stoppen Sie die Wiedergabe des iPods. Fir Naheres sehen Sie bitte in der Bedienungsanleitung
lhres iPods nach.

Stellen Sie den FUNCTION-Regler auf ,OFF*, um das iPod Dock Radio auszuschalten.

Den iPod sicher vom iPod Dock Radio trennen.

Zum Schutz des iPod DOCKs nehmen Sie die iPod-Anschlussstation ab und bringen die

Abdeckung des iPod Docks wieder an.
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Fehlerbehebung

Technische Daten

. Stromversorgung - Nur 230V~, 50Hz

. Stromverbrauch: 20W
. Lautsprecher-Ausgangsleistung: 4.5W
. Kopfhérer-Ausgangsleistung: 15mw

Lizenz und Garantie

Dieses Produkt enthélt Software, die unter Version 2 der GNU Public License und Version 2.1 der
GNU Lesser Public License lizenziert ist. Der Quelltext dieser Software ist unter
http://www.reciva.com/gpl verfugbar.

Dieses Produkt beinhaltet Technologie, die im Besitz von Microsoft Corporation ist und von Microsoft
Licensing GP lizenziert wurde. Die Benutzung oder Verbreitung solcher Technologie auerhalb dieses
Produkts ist verboten, wenn keine Genehmigung von Microsoft Corporation und/oder Microsoft
Licensing, GP, wie jeweils zutreffend, vorliegt.

Fur Ihr Internetradio wird eine Garantie auf Material- und Herstellungsfehler fur ein Jahr ab
Kaufsdatum gewahrt.

Unter dieser Garantie sichert DSG Retail zu, jeden Schaden zu reparieren oder nach Ermessen des
Unternehmens fehlerhafte Komponenten auszutauschen, ohne Kosten fiir Ersatzteile oder Arbeit in
Rechnung zu stellen. Diese Garantie beinhaltet keine Verantwortung von DSG Retail oder seinen
Vertretern fur Folgeschaden oder Verlust und schlie3t im Besonderen gewdhnlichen Verschlei3,
Schaden durch Unfalle, falsche Benutzung und nicht genehmigte Modifikation aus.

Diese Garantie ist nur im Vereinigten Konigreich guiltig und beschrénkt in keiner Weise die
gesetzlichen Rechte des Kunden. Anspriiche und Anfragen zur Garantie von Logik-Produkten, die
auBerhalb des Vereinigten Kénigreichs erworben wurden, missen an die ortlichen Importeure oder
Handler gerichtet werden. Falls Grund besteht, Anspriiche unter dieser Garantie zu erheben, wenden
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Sie sich bitte zuerst an Ihren Handler. Bitte bewahren Sie die Originalverpackung vollstandig zum
mdglichen spateren Gebrauch auf. Wir empfehlen Ihnen, die Angaben zum Kauf jetzt zu
vervollstandigen und diese Angaben an einem sicheren Ort zum spéteren Gebrauch aufzubewahren.

Wenn sich dieses Symbol auf einem Gerat oder in der Anleitung befindet,

weist dies darauf hin, dass das Elektro- oder Elektronikprodukt am Ende

seiner Lebensdauer getrennt vom Hausmdll entsorgt werden muss. In der

Europaischen Union existieren getrennte Sammeleinrichtungen zur

Wiederverwertung.

Fur weitere Hinweise wenden Sie sich bitte an die zustandigen 6rtlichen

Stellen oder den Handler, von dem Sie das Produkt erworben haben. _
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